RESOLUTION No.17-086

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT A01 TO THE
RENEWAL AGREEMENT FUNDING APPLICATION (AFA) FOR
AGREEMENT NUMBER 15-10165 WITH THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, MATERNAL, CHILD AND
ADOLESCENT HEALTH (CDPH/MCAH) DIVISION FOR
ADMINISTRATION OF THE CALIFORNIA HOME VISITING
PROGRAM (CHVP) (RES. 15-275)

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of the
Standard Agreement No. 15-10165 for continuation of funding for Fiscal Years 2015/16,
2016/17,2017/18, and 2018/19 with the California Department of Public Health,
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division for the administration of the California
Home Visiting Program per Resolution 15-275; and

WHEREAS, the Public Health Department’s Maternal, Child and Adolescent
Health Program provides a comprehensive array of health services to protect and improve
the health of women of reproductive age, infants, children, adolescents and their families:
and

WHEREAS, the purpose of Amendment A01 is to replace Exhibit A Scope of
Work in its entirety to clarify and condense the original scope of work into three main
goals in order to ensure compliance with implementation and evaluation requirements of
the Maternal, Infant, and Early Childhood Home Visiting Grant. This Amendment will
also amend the total maximum amount payable and replace Exhibit B Attachment II
Budget Year 2 in its entirety to show the decrease in the maximum amount payable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of
Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves in substantially the
form attached hereto, Amendment AOI to Agreement Numgcr 15-10165 by and between
the County and the California Department of Public Health, Maternal, Child and
Adolescent Health (CDPH/MCAH) Division, for administration of the California Home
Visiting Program (CHVP) which replaces Exhibit A Scope of Work in its entirety,
replaces Fxhibit B, Attachment 1, Budget Year 2 in its entirety, and amends the total
maximum amount payable from $3.230,008 to $3.205.628 (a decrease of $24,380) for the
Agreement term of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2019, and that the Chair of the Board of
Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the
County of Nevada.

Funds in the amount of $783,122 for Fiscal Year 2016/17 to be deposited into
Revenue Account: 1589-40114-492-3415/446230.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 14th day of February, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:
Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank

Weston and Richard Anderson.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain:  None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Hank Weston, Chair

QMM v PF ke Whekm

2/14/2017 cc: PH (2)
AC* (Hold)

4/25/2017 cc: PH*
AC* (Release)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

STD 213A (Rev 6/03)

|:| Check here if additional pages are added: __ Page(s)

Amendment Number

AO1

Agreement Number
15-10165

Registration Number:

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:

S(ate AQency's Name _Also known as CDPH or tﬁ; State_ .
California Department of Public Health

Contractor's Name

Nevada County Public Health Department

(Also referred to as Contractor)

The term of this July 1,2015  through June 30, 2019
Agreement is;
The maximum amount of this $ 3,205,628

Agreement after this amendment is:  Three million, two hundred five thousand, six hundred and twenty eight dollars.

The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

|. Purpose of Amendment — This amendment will replace Exhibit A in its entirety. Exhibit A is amended to clarify
and condense the original scope of work into three main goals in order to ensure compliance with
implementation and evaluation requirements of the Maternal, Infant, and Early Childhood Home Visiting Grant.
Exhibit B, Budget Year 2 reflects a funding reduction and shifts to accommodate actual implementation of the
program that was unknown at time of original contract development.

[l. Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in bold and underline.

Text deletions are displayed as strike through text (i.e—Strike).

lll. Exhibit B - Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, ltem 4 - Amounts Payable, is revised as follows:
A. The amounts payable under this Contract shall not exceed:

1) $807,502 for the budget period of 07/01/15 through 06/30/186.

2) $807:502-$783,122 for the budget period of 07/01/16 through 06/30/17.

3) $807,502 for the budget period of 07/01/17 through 06/30/18.

4) $807,502 for the budget period of 07/01/18 thl’OL_Jgh 06/30/1_9_._

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR

Contractor's Name (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, efc.)

Nevada County Public Health Department

By(Authorized Sigpatufe)
- Wil

Date Signed (Do not type)

2./14 /2017

Printed Name and’"nlit; of Person Signing

JilkBlakeMPA—~ Hank Weston, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Address

500 Crown Point Circle, Suite 110 Grass Valley, CA, 95945

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Agency Name

California Department of Public Health

By (Authorized Signalyfe)
. f ~

Wy W -

Dalg Signfed (Do not type)

313/ F
7 7

Printed Name ﬁqﬁﬁ'iue of Person Signing
Jeffrey Mapes, Chief, Contracts Management Unit

Address

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74.317, MS 1802, P.O. Box 997377,

Sacramento, CA 95899-7377

CALIFORNIA
Department of General Services
Use Only

K

“APPROVED

MAR | 3 2017

IGE OF LEGAL SERVICES
GENERAL SERVICES

) Exempt per:




Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10165 A01
Exhibit A
Scope of Work

Service Overview

Nevada County Public Health Department agrees to provide the following services to the
California Department of Public Health (CDPH).

The California Home Visiting Program was created as a result of the Patient Protection and
Affordable Care Act of 2010, Social Security Act, Title V, Section 511 (42 U.S.C. §711),
CFDA# 93.505. The purpose of this contract is to provide comprehensive, coordinated in-home
services to support positive parenting, and to improve outcomes for families residing in
identified at-risk communities. Programs are meant to target participant outcomes which
include:

e Improved maternal and newborn health;

e Prevention of child injuries, child abuse, neglect and maltreatment, and reduction of
emergency department visits;
Improvement in school readiness and achievement;
Reduction in domestic violence;
improvements in family economic self-sufficiency; and
Improvements in the coordination and referrals for other community resources and
supports.

Service Location

The services shall be performed at Nevada County.
Project Representatives

A. The project representatives during the term of this agreement will be:

California Department of Public Health Nevada County Public Health
Contract Manager: Fiona Humphrey Department
Telephone: 916-650-0326 Attention: Cynthia Wilson
Fax: 916-650-0309 Telephone: 530-265-7269
Email: Fiona.humphrey@cdph.ca.gov Fax: 530-271-0894
Email:
Cynthia.wilson@co.nevada.ca.us

Page 1



Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10165 A01
Exhibit A
Scope of Work

B. Direct all inquiries to:

California Department of Public Health Nevada County Public Health
Financial Management & Contract Operations | Department

Attention: Fiona Humphrey Attention: Cynthia Wilson

1615 Capitol Avenue, Suite 73.560, MS 8305 | Telephone: 530-265-7269

P.O. Box 997420 Fax: 530-271-0894

Sacramento, CA 95899-7420 Email:

Telephone: (916) 650-0326 Cynthia.wilson@co.nevada.ca.us
Fax: (916) 650-0309

Email: Fiona.humphrey@cdph.ca.gov

C. Either party may make changes to the information above by giving written notice to the
other party. Said changes shall not require an amendment to this agreement.

Subcontracting Requirements

All subcontracting must comply with the requirements of the State Contracting Manual,
Sections 3.03, 3.06, 3.18, and 4.04, as applicable.

Services to be performed

The Local Health Jurisdiction (LHJ) agrees to provide the services presented in this Scope of
Work (SOW) from the California Department of Public Health, Maternal, Child and Adolescent
Health (CDPH/MCAH) Division in collaboration with the California Home Visiting Program Branch
for implementation of the California Home Visiting Program (CHVP). The funded LHJ/Agency is
referred to as “LHJ site” in this SOW. CHVP shall strive to develop collaborative community
systems that protect and improve the health and well-being for California families.

The purpose of the SOW is to provide parameters for implementing or expanding an existing
Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) or Healthy Families America (HFA) home visiting program in
accordance with Federal Maternal Infant Early Childhood Home Visiting and CHVP requirements
to achieve positive outcomes through maternal and child health for each of the following three
goals:

1. Provide leadership and structure for implementation of the California Home Visiting Program
at the LHJ site.

2. Embed the LHJ site into a well-integrated local early childhood system of services.

3. Monitor federal benchmark measures to show improvement in maternal and early childhood
health.

Each LHJ site shall assure program integrity and fidelity to their selected evidenced-based model.
These requirements include, but are not limited to: attending required meetings and trainings,
performing continuous quality improvement, fulfilling all deliverables associated with Benchmark
Constructs, using an approved version of the Efforts to Outcomes data system (referred herein as the
“CHVP ETO data system”), enter and submit timely data, and complete other reports as required. The
LHJ site must comply with deliverables as outlined in the SOW and may receive technical assistance
from CHVP, if needed. CHVP reserves the right to require a Corrective Action Plan from the LHJ site.

Page 2



Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10165 A01
Exhibit A
Scope of Work

LHJ sites must contact their CHVP Program Consultant to request assistance from CHVP as soon as

concerns regarding the program requirements are identified.

LHJ site agrees to abide by the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) as defined in the Affordable Care
Act Section 295:

“Funds provided to an eligible entity receiving a grant shall supplement, and not
supplant, funds from other sources for early childhood visitation programs or initiatives.
The grantee must agree to maintain non-Federal funding (State General Funds) for grant
activities at a level which is not less than expenditures for such activities as of the date
of enactment of this legislation, March 23, 2010.”

All activities in this SOW shall take place from receipt of funding beginning July 1 through June 30
of each contracted year contingent on availability of funds and spending authority.

The table below summarizes a list of Status Reports due to CHVP throughout the year.

Reporting From To Due Date

1% Status Report July 1 October 31 November 30
2" Status Report November 1 February 28 March 31

3" Status Report March 1 June 30 July 31

Program Letters—Directives or clarification related to the SOW or CHVP Policies and Procedures,
such as required trainings or conferences, will be communicated to the LHJ site via email or a
CHVP Policy Alert Letter. For a description of required training, current schedules and dates, refer
to the CHVP website: http://www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/mcah/Pages/HVP-HomePage.aspx.

Page 3



7 abed

‘sBuitiel} palinbal ‘sa)Is :
2 10 UooIdon 10 oou | VH 104 LoD paAnbas ouy S1 AGeg Auet 10) SIoUEd SION = ﬂw_w_ o
pue s9apUBYE JO }si| ‘Jeulel) '$3.npS20.d pug s9Rliad euj ti ul yeys uepet pue | €
‘o1doy sepnjoul yaiym ajy Uw_towaw SB S|00)] JUsWwssasse pue Buiusalios pue enolIno ules ‘auy _.__>> oys ._JIJ syl
‘}senbai uodn yeys | 1o Boj Buluien e uiejuiew |im palinbal d/AHQ Ul psulel} 81e pue S[9pow Y4H 40 d4N ) T
dAHO-HAaD 01 jussald | yels weiboid Bunisip swop | Lo Buluies} 8100 seaieoa Jeys Buisia awoy jeyy ainsu3 (1)
.“_,WODUG._ uodn yels ‘Alessaosu Usym sadInIes
dAHD-HdaD 0} Wasald uolje|suel) pue sieualell sAilsuas Ajjemnynd asn (¢7)
"Wodail Buijes i "ssoijoesd Buisia
ur uayods sabenbue) jo abenbue| ay) yeads pue a1nynd ay} 199|}84 1y} Jels aiy awoy SAIISUSS >__m._3_:.o
pue AJoluyle SIONSIA a|qissod usypa ‘pantss Buleq uoneindod sy} jo sebenbue) Buisn swelboid bupsia | &+
aLloy jo sNje}s Uejuley pUE S2INYNo 9SISAIP 2y} 198|481 pinoys bulyels (z7) Suey JusweidLLl M &_w.ﬂ._._.._
"S9OpUBYE JO }SI| pue ‘@ouepuaje uosiad ul Jojpue sieuigem T
‘JauleJ) ‘21do] sapnjoul yoiym el sBuiuiesy Ayanisuss jeanynd Buizinn Agq Ayaiisuss
"}jsenbal uodn yels Bo| Buluiely e uiejuiew |Im [esnyno aoueyua oy paubisap sanjiunpoddo |euoieonps Jo
dAHO-HJaD o1 jussaid | pers weiboid Buiysip swoH sBujures; ul ajedioed jim geys weiboid Bumysip swoH (1)
'}'Z 3A0slqo MOS
10 JyBisiano pue diysispes| spinoid 03 Joyaia HYOW (€7)
“dAHD 1o uoijejuawsa|dwi jeoo) 1o} Bulpuny pue ‘uonenjens
‘uoljesisiuiwpe 'uoesado ‘uonejuswaldwi ‘uswdofeasp
3y} 0} pajejal sIajewW |le uo saljijus ajeaud pue ‘$10}0BIJUODGNS S}
1sonbal uodn yejs 1joid-uou snoueA pue ‘yess ‘'siosiajadns ‘siebeuew s)s rH 10/pUE HT 243 0} 1yBISIaN0
dAHD-H4QD 0} uasald 0] aduelsisse pue _OOCN_U_:m ‘92IAPE BAllBUIIOJUI SpIAOId ANV apirold |Im asubisap
514 G} UBY] eJoW OU []JO] JSNil JOJeUipjo0D Jojpue Joyaid (HYOW) | L't
pue 10j08.IJ 8y} Y10q 404 31 A [BJO} 9Y[ "F 1A GO 4O Wnuuil yjjesH ua0ss|opy pue
B uigjuleW }SNW 103004ig HYOW 9y} ‘8sed Siyp uj "uogessiuiuipe PIIUD ‘|BUISIEI BUS FH] BYL
Juswaalby Joeiuo) ul pojejei-weiboid JAHD 104 }oBJUOD JO Juiod [BJ1UBD By}
314 stendoidde yum 1ebpnq | SeJ0jBUIPI00D HYOW 8y} djeubisop Aew 10joalig HYOW 8YL ‘80N
pue podal Buiyels ‘veyo 196png dAHD 8yruo 314 GL°
|euoneziueblo ue JWqgns [|Im uey) SIOW OU Inq ‘(314) JusjeAinb3 awi] lind GO' uey} SS9
yers weiboid Bunisip swoy | OU 8jedipap isniu saubisap Jojpue Joyoalig HYOW oyL (})
SINIWIHINDTY J4V1iS
(s)ainsespy sawoNQ SaINSeap
ajelpawuaju] lo/pue Hoys | pue uonduoasag ss820id (uonuaaiayul 8y} jo sdajs. . (s)aAnoslqo
S9INSes|) S)elpalwialu] Jo/pue Poys ‘Sse20.d 8y} aquosaq) saAoalqQ 199N 0} S8iIAOY UOHUSAISIU| 9jelpawlaju] Jo/pue Hoys #
SOJNSEA\ 9DUBLLIOUSJ/UOIJEN|BAT : .

9IS rHT @2Y3 e welboid Bujisip awoH eluloyled ay) jo uonjejuawajdwl 1oy 21njonays pue diysiapea| aplAoid | |BOD

LOV GOLOL-GL

YIOAA JO 8d02S
Vv Hqiyxg

juswpedaq yyesH 21qnd Aluno) epeAsN




G abed

040
feuoieN (vvOd) eduswy
asnqy pliyo usAsid
V4H 10 (OSN) @20

‘aoueInsse Ajenb

pue Ayepy wesbosd v4H | g7}
92IAISS [BUOHEBN d4N Uim "SpJepue}g ao1oeld 10 d4N 2INSUS M 8YS PH
uoljepaiode pue uolieljijje | 1seg Y4H Sy} pue sjusws|3 [BoILD 2| VY4H By} 10 sjusws|g
"1senbal uodn yeys JUS1IND UlejuiBW |[IM 12POIAl 81 d-N 24} YUim aouepiodde ul pauswsldwi aq
dAHD-HdaD 0} jussald | Heys weiboid Bunisip awoH 1SNW pue sjusLLanbal jspow y4H pue 44N Aq epiay (1)
‘S|ESSIUISIP pUB SJUSLU|[0IUd
mau Buipnjoul ‘peojesed ‘Auoeded Jo 9,68 aA0qge paulejuiew AjjuslsIsuod
Ajyiuow Jojluow ||im yeis 10U S| PEOJOSED SAIJOE JI UOIIOY 8AI}081107) uo padeld
weiboid Bumisip swoH | aq jjim aus rH1 oYL “Auocedend je peojssed sanoe uieuiel (2°)
"ss800.d obel} pajuswnoop ‘weJBoud sy3 Jo
B UIBJUIBW [[iM YIS uonelnp ay ybnoiys uiejurew
weiboiy BumsA awWwoH pue uonejuswsaldw weiboid vl

‘1senbal uodn Boj yoeasjno
aplaoid Jsnw salis rH

‘JISIA 8)Is je sso00.d abel
pue Boj 4oealno maiaal

{Im Jeys dAHD — HddD

“JOBJUOD
10 3)ep pue pasn s|elslew
‘poylawl ‘pajoejuod
weiboid yym Boj yoesanno
UE Ulejulew ||Im yels
weibolg Busip swoH

‘syuedioiped
pajj0Jus JO Jaquinu palinbal ay} Jeaw o} sjeudoidde se
abeu) pue saiouabe sjeudoidde wouy sjeliaal a9y (1)

[eiul JO SYIUOW gL UIyHM
syuedioied ol Jo peojased
BAI}OB YoBal [|IM SIS PH

SININIHINDIY WVHOOUd

"dAHO-HYOW Aq papiroid
a)e|dwsa) Buiyeys Buisn
Apsypenb yes JAHD-HJAD
0} sabueyo buiyels Hoday

"sauljapinb jpow paseq
-90UapIA® JIyI0ads 8y} 0} alsype pue sjuedioiued weiboid
BuilisIA SLUOH BAIBS 0} JE)S Jualoiyns uleuiew pue allH ()

(s)aansespy awoaINQ
ojelpawlialu] Jojpue uoys

SaJNSE3
pue uonduosaq sss20.1d

Salnseay d)elpawlaju] JO/pue HoYS ‘SS820.d
SOINSes|\ 92UBLLIONSJ/UOIIBN|BAT

"dAHO Ag pajosuip
se sBuluies; pue ‘sdnoibylom ‘sbunesw uj sjedioued ()

(uonuanssyul ay) Jo sdajs
8y} aquasaQ) saA103IqO 199 03 SONIAIDY UOHUIAIRU]

- (s)eapo2lqo
wum__u.wE._wu:_ Jo/pue uoys

L0V G910L-GL
Juswpedaq yyeaH olgnd Ajuno) epeasn

JOAA JO 8d0oS
v HqQiyxg




g abed

Jpd UONEZIPIEPUBIS0Z JU0No3| 0002 %Erea02 %0 1 -009/SIUsUN30 /eSS IIEIBoId/A0h B [GPO MMM//-dRY NOILVZIGYVANY.LS ANV NOILDFT100 Vivd

JPaBUIISa155 02, PelNbag0Z %0 | -00F/SIUSINo00/Eaw/SWeIboIa/A00 B0 yapa MAA/- Ry ST00L LINJNSSISSY ANY ONINIIHOS a3-IN03Y |

‘Allenuue
Bunesw gyo 1e 8Al8sqo

[im Jels JAHO-HdaD

“JuswaAoldw

welboud Joj 821nosal

B Se gy UlBjuleW [|im

yels weiboud Bupisip swoH

uawanolduwll Aljenb ssaippe 0) pajeubisap aAleIoqe||02
Aunwwos Jayio Jo (gyD) pieog AosiApy Ajunwiwo)
ay; yum sanianoe Juswanoldwi Ayjenb sjesiunwwod (Z°)

‘s|eob juswanoiduwl [HD

dAHO yum paubije st yoiym | gy
sseo0ld DD B oNpuo)d
‘JueynNsuo) welbold "seale Ayioud
dAHD Uim seous19juodg)s) pajos|es uo juswanoidwl
100 Aseuenb weiboid aasiyoe 0y
ul ajedioned [im yels | USME)} sdals uonoe Hodas |im
weiboid Bumsip swop | Hels weibold BunisiA swoH *SBIJIAIDE DD Peloalp dAHD wuaopsd (L)
SINIWIFINODIY (D) LNIWIAOULIN] ALITYNE SNONNILLNOD
'§$990.1d
JIphe pue uoljejusawndop "JesA Jad sawi ¢ JO wnwiuiw
HEyYD ulelulew ||Im £ e SHUBeYD jualind jo mainal Buipnjour ssedoid jipne Leyo ,"UolEUSWNIOP
yers wesbold Buiisip swoH | 99siaA0 pue Juswisidul fim gels weiboid Bunsip swoH (2°) 2]eindoe pue juaung .
HSIA "salnpado.id ulejuIBLL pUB SWIOo} palinbal L
a1is e ssao0.d ypne pue uojjejusLLInoop Heyo -dAHD pue 44N 10 vY4H
UOIJBJUSLUNDOP HEYD MBIASI a)ep-0}-dn uejuiew |jIm ‘'sainpaoold | Buisn ejep juedioiued 1081100
[IM Jels dAHD-HJaD | yels weiboid Buiisip swoH pue sassa00.d uolejuswnoop peys dojaasg (1)
‘|)sgam dAHO 8y} ‘'sainpssoud
1senbas uodn UO puNo} S $aINPav0Id pue saidljod dAHO UYim Aldwog (z°) pue sampijod Jusuno Buisn |
PUE JISIA 3)IS e sainpssoid wesBoud Butsia swoy ayy | 9+
pue wm_o__oa YIS "H Mmalnsl ‘PoposU se OHNUQD pue wm._z_umoo._a EwEw_QE_ M 3lIs PHT 3yl
1M Je1s dAHD-HJaD pue saljod 8)is [HT JO M3IAS. [enuue ue Jonpuo?) (1°)
(s)aanseay awoo3nNQ SoINSes
ajelpaulialu] Jo/pue Hoys | pue uonduosag ssa20.d Eo;_._m?_mE_ 3y} Jo mnwﬁm (s)aannoalqo 4

Sainses|) 9jeIpalLId}U] JO/pue HoYS ‘SS8201d

sainseaj) aou

BULIOLI34/uoljen|eA]

ay3 aquoasa(Q) seAldalqO 123 o ww_u_>_uu< :o;:w?_wuc_

9jeIpaLUIajuj JO/pUB HoYs

10V G9101-G})

YIOAA JO adoog
v Haiyx3

Juswnedaq yjesH o1gnd Ajuno) epensn




) obed

¢ # Hoday

snje1g ul uonewloul 3ndu)
"ABAING JSPIADIH 82IAI8S
dAHD lenuue a19|dwoDd [|m

‘Jleyaq s juedioped e uo
uossad-ur 10 auoyd Aq sjesaal wiem Buyew jo sesodind
Jo} seouabe-Ajunwwod Buneloge|jod yum (s/uosiad)

"JoBJUOD JO
juiod Jeapd e aaey Asyy woym

4e1s WeaBold BUpISIA SWOH 10BJUO00 4O Julod Jesjo B dOJOASP (M BYIS PHT (2) s“w;c_wm_mmw_wwo\wchwmmmw ee
‘sjeydsoy pue salouabe adiaIes (80| Su} eseaJoUl Itm 8YIS FH1
yum sdiysuoiiejal aAlleIoqe||0o ulejulew pue dojeasd (1)
‘uasaldal fayy "SWB]sAs |ellayal
Vi salouabe Jo suoneziueblio pue ‘Bulleys uojewoju; ‘uoljeulpiood Aousbessiul (av0)
poday SNIE]S Ul UOIBLLIOUI 8y} pue siaquiaw gyo ‘uoijelBajul swaysAs anoidwi O} SHOYD UNIM JSISse pleog Alosinpy Ajunwiwod | Z'g
gvD palepdn JWAGNS [IM | JUSLIND JO ISI| B UIBJUIBLL [[IM M gy7) “SjuswislInbal 8Inpa2oid pue A21iod dAHD BRUIEIUISEY THiA SHSIRE
yels weiboid Buipsia swoH yels welboid Buyisip swoH pue [gpoLu sy} 0} Buipiodoe saljAloe gy ulejuey (1)
‘voddns pue se21/8s [B0] Ul )
"S92IAISS JO Wa)sAs pooypjiyo sdeb Buissalppe pue ‘saoinas jo uonedldnp Bunusasid o Wosks Doo _moooﬁww
Ajea |e00] oy BuipJebal ‘UOJEIIUNWLIOD PUE UONEIOGE||02 'UoeuIpIo0d Aousbe 4 o uo w Mw_h.mé._rE_ e
skaAINS pue smalAIsIUl dAHD -ss0.10 Buoueyus uo saseydwa 23109ds UM S2IAI8S _ _Q Ui & Q«c .
palinbal ||e a1e|dwoo ||Im J0 waysAs pooypjiyo Apres [ed0] sy} aaoidwl 0} SSIIAOE SU} Ul S1EdiolEd [liM SHS FH
yels weiboud Bunisian swoH ul uoijedioied PHT @insus [jIm Joyoa.a HYDW (1)
(s)ainses|\ swoa3InNQO sa.1nsSeanl
ajelpauiiaju] Jo/pue Hoys pue uonduosa(q ssa20id (uonuaaiazul 3y) jo sdajs syl (s)aannoalqo 4

SoInsealy 2Jelpalliaju] J0/pue Hoys ‘ssa20id
S2INsSea|)\| 92UBULIOLISd/UOHEN|BAT

aquosaQ) S9ARISGO J93N 0} SSIHIAIIOY UORUBAISIU]

ajeIpaWwIaju] Jojpue JoYys

S921A13S JO WajsAs pooyp|iyd Al1ea |eoo| pajeibajul-j|am e ojul 3)is [HT 8Ul paqu3 :Z |e0S

‘sainseaw Ayjenb weiboud

"Juswabeuew

‘s|1e2 19D ay Jo Buipuejsispun weiboid pue ‘|9 ‘Buiues)d ejep jo sesodind sy} 1o} O L3 ‘semAgoe |
UO pUE JISIA S)IS B 8AISSqO ojensuowsp M | dAHD 8U} Ui |gejiene se spodal pejesso-dAHO pue sjodal | weiboid srcidwi pue wiojul
M Jers dAHD-HJaD | yels weiboid Buiisip awoH panssl [opow &sn [m yejs weiboid Buiyisip swoH () Ol ejep asn ||Im aYis [H
(s)ainsesy auioaIng sainses|\ : :
ajelpawalu] Jojpue Joys | pue uonduosag ssed0id (uonuaasajul 8y} Jo sda)s: (s)eanoelqo 5

S9INSE3J\ 2jeIpauliaju] JO/pUB HOYS ‘SS2204d
S8INSEa\ 92URWIOSJ/UoijenjeA]

ay} 9q11959() SIAISG0 199l 03 SPIIAIOY UORUBAIBIU]

ajeipaulialuj Jojpue Hous

LOV GOLOL-GL
Juswpedsaq yyesH 21gnd Ajuno) epeasN

NIOANA JO 2d092S
Y Hqiyxg




g abed

"Aousioyoud

Buipodal syessuowsp

[lIm siosiauadns pue

yeys welboid Bunisip swoH

"s|npayos bujues|o ejep dAHD

ay} o} Bulsype swajshs ejep 013 dJIN PUB dAHO
ay] ol Indul eyep Jo ssausje|dwod pue Aoeinodoe
oy} Ajuuan im yeys welboid Bulysip swoH (¢7)

"dAHO Aq papiroid Snpayos

Buiues|o ejep Ajeuenb pue
Ayiuow ayy ypm Ajdwod [im

"V4H 10 d4N Aq paiinbai
Se pue UoI}09]|02 Blep J0 SABP Buniiom usAss Uipm
wis)sAs elep 013 a.ndas sy} ol [enuep Jesn

0.3 V4H 10 d4N @4} Ul pauysp ejep ey} Jajusd

1pa’BUIH0E%PRUIqUOD
02%SHEewydusgoc%liv/
SJuUsWnoo(g/yeowysweltold
JAOD B Udpa MAW[any e
pa1eo0| 818 SPNIISUo)

yers welboiq BulisIA swoy PUE 109|092 || els weiboid Builisin SwoH (Z7) >
dAHD WOy Jussuoo
uapLMm Joid INOYNM PBMOJJe 8. SUOHBIYIpOW B)IS ‘sulewop yiewysusg
[ENPIAIDUI OU “USHLIM Se Pasn 8q JSNW SULIo] |y :9JON pajepuew-A|jeapa} xis oy} 2sudwod
‘Aljenuue Buiues|o "S[enuepy Uoios|0D ejed JAHD du} Jey} sjonisuod 8y} Joj sainsesu
ejep pue abelojs ejep U] peuyep se sassa001d pue swioy ejep palinbal souewlopad 8y} 0} saINqLIU0I Jey)
alnoas ‘AJjus ‘U0109||00 ElRp dAHD 8sh ||1m 8IS 8y} ‘Jsypnd ‘[enuew uoijos||od uoljewojul ||e 398|(02 [|Im s3YIS [H
10} $59001d MBIABI [|IM JE)S B]Ep penss! [9poLW 8y} Ul paulyep se sessedold pue
dAHD-HdaD ‘¥siA 8ys W ‘$|00} JUBLUSSaSSE ‘SULO) panssi [spow asn (1)
(s)aansealy swoIINO sainseaN
a)eipalialu] Jojpue Joys pue uonduosaqg ss990.1d (uonuaaiajul oy} jo sdajs ayj aquoasaq) (s)eano9lqo M

soinsesyy 9)elpaulidju] Jo/pue Loys ‘ss820id
S9.NSEs]\ 99UBULIOHdd/UOIIBN|BAT

S8A1308[qO 199\l 0} SAIIIARIY UOIUIAIBIU

8jeIpOWLIAU| JO/PUB HOYUS

Yj|eay pooup|iyd AjJes pue [euldjew uj Jusaacidwl Moys O} saInseall YJewyouaq |eiopa} JOJUOW ¢ [B0D

"s19pIA0Id 80IAISS JBYI0 pue sslouabe Ajunwilod Yim
SMOIN Jo/pue (poddns jo siape| “B'9) sjuawsaibe usim
[ewloyul ‘siuswiaalbe |ewlo; ulejurew Jojpue dojeasq (z°)

AJUNWILWoD 8y} Ut
selousbe aoiu8s |BD0] 18YJ0
yrm (SNOW) Bulpuelsispun

1O swiNpueIoWS|

¢ # Hoday . :
SNJejg Ul uoijeLol nduj o/pue ,wEoEmm_mm e
‘AoAINg JapInold 92IAI9S ‘sooInes/sWelboid Aunwiwos Jayjo pue | USHUM [BULOUI sjuswaaibe
dAHD |enuue 9)8|dwo? |im HvOIN Buowe saoia1as jo uoljelbajul pue uoljeuiplood [euwlio] Jo Jaquunu
ueys weiboid Buiyisia awoH ajeyioes pue sdiysisuped Ayunwwod dojoaaq (1) oy} aseatoul ||Im SYs [HT
(s)ainsespy awo2InQ sainses|y Fs
2jeIpauLIdlu] Jo/pue LoYS pue uonduasag $s820.d (uonuaAsalul 8Y] 10 sdals ay} (s)aAnoalqo .

Salnses|\ 2jelpalilaju] Jo/pue HoYs ‘Ssadoid
S9JNSE3|\ 9oURWIONSJ/UOIEN|eAT

aquase() S8A302[O 193N 03 SSNIAIDY UOIIUBAIRU]

* 9jelpawLIaju] JO/pue Yoys

L0V S9OL0IL-Gl
juswpeda( yjeaH algng Aluno) epeAsN

MJOANA JO ©d00S
V Haiyx3




Exhibit B, Attachment [I
Budget
Year 2
(07/01/16 through 06/30/17)

Original Amendment
Personnel Annual Annual  Original Amendment
Position Title/Classification Salary Salary FTE % FTE %
Senior-Public-Health-Nurse $-82480- § 0 25% 0%
Azcogmtant $-57602 $ 0 2% 0%
Director of Public Health Nursing $106314- $ 114891 10% 15%
Administrative-Senvices Officer $-85300- § 0 2% 0%

Subtotal Personnel

Fringe Benefits {6422% 61.14%)
(FICA 7-65 7.64%, Retirement 26-545 26.5%, OPEB 8.7%, Health and
Dental Insurance 48-355 18.3%)
Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits

Operating Expenses

Training (Registration fees for CHVP required and other professional development
trainings and CEUs as needed.)

General Office
Duplication/Printing/Postage
Internet Service Connection Charges

Nevada County Public Health Department

15-10165 A01

Original
Annual Amendment
Cost Annual Cost

-$—20.622- $ 0
$—11452 § 0
e

$ 17,234
$—1.708 $ 0

$34113- $ 17,234

$-20.884 $ 10,537

$-—54.097 $ 27,771

$—4-048- $ 2400

$—1407 §$ 1,100
$—100- 200

$ 415

Total Operating Expenses -$—4.256- $ 4115

Travel

(Staff travel to statewide CHVP conferences, Nurse Family Partnership or Health Families of
America trainings (1.3 in SOW) and home visits (Goals 1.1.4, 1.4, 1.5, 2, 3-4-6 in SOW)

Total Travel Costs $—1-500

Subcontracts
Child Avocates of Nevada County

Gognitive Behavieral- Fherapist

Nevada County Behavioral Health (SOW Goals 1,2 &3.)

(SOW Goals 1,2 & 3.)
(SOW Goals 1,2 & 3.)

(SOW Goals 1, 2 & 3.)

MBD Therapist - Sabrina Speroni -

MBD Therapist - Toni McCormick

MBD Therapist - Kirsten Brutzman-Livak
Every Child Succeeds

Total Sub-contractor Costs $-736,;000

Indirect Costs (25% of Total Personnel Costs)

$—14500 $ 2,500
$ 2500

$702000- $ 691,000
$—34:000- § 0
$ 12444
$ 5,750
$ 7,500
$ 7,500

$ 17,599
$ 741,793

§ 13740 $ 6943

Total Budget -$-807.502- § 783,122




Personnel

Position Title/Classification

Executive Director

Operations Manager

Bookkeeper

Healthy-Fdinilies-America- HFA Program
Manager _

~

Healthy-Family-Amerisa HFA Supervisor __

=

Healthy-Family-America HFA Supervisor __
Healthy-Family-Ameritd HEA Family

Assessment Worker __

Healthy-Family-AmedBEHFA Family

Assessment Worker____
Family Support Worker __

Family Support Worker __
Family Support Worker _
Family Support Worker __
Family Support Worker _
Family Support Worker __
Family Support Worker _
Family Support Worker _
Family Support Worker _

Family-Support-Worker
Quality Assurance Tech

Fringe Benefits (9.6% of Personnel)

Operating Expenses

Training (Registration fees for CHVP required and other professional
development trainings and CEUs as needed.)

Rent (14-85-FTE2$22200sqft*12-months=571.280-13.05

FTE*$2*121.552sqft*12months=$38,070)

Technical Support-(IT-and-ethermediasuppor)
Mileage (home visits (Goals 1.1.4, 1.4, 1.5, 2, 3, 4, 5 in SOW)

Vehicle fuel and maintenance

Recruitment Costs

Insurance (General Liability, Improper Sexual Misconduct, Professional Liability,

etc.)

Outreach

General Office Supplies
Printing, Copying, Duplication

Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10165 AO1

Exhibit B, Attachment i, Schedule 1

Subcontractor Budget
Child Advocates of Nevada County
Year 2
(07/01/16 through 06/30/17)
Original Amendment
Annual Annual Amendment Original Amendment
Salary Salary FTE% FTE% Annual Cost Annual Cost
$ 67,704 $ 67,704 4874% 12.32% $— 32096 § 8,341
$ 20952 $ 29952 60:92% 62.53% $—18.246- $§ 18,729
$ 33,280 $ 33,280 60.02% 62.53% $— 20274 $ 20,810
$ 59405 § 59,405 82.14% 82.1425% $—— 48797 $ 48,797
$ 42,008 $ 42,008 82.14%  B2.1425% -$—34,606- $ 34,506
$ 42,008 $ 42,008 8214%  B2.1425% $— 34.506- $ 34,506
$ 36200 $ 41371 8214% 82.1425% $——=20736- $ 33,983
$-28060 § 31435 8214%  75.6736% $ 23788 $ 23,788
$-20686- $ 30,233 8244%  82.1426% $—16:09+ § 24,834
$4437+ $ 40,310 8244%  82.1426% -$—33.983- $ 33,112
$ 44374 § 40310 82.44% ' 82.1425% -$—33983- $ 33,112
$-41374 $ 40,310 8214%  821425% -$—33983- $ 33,112
$ 4137+ $ 40310 8214% B821425% -$— 33983 $ 33,112
$-31,028 $ 30,233 8214%  B82.1425% $—— 25487 $ 24,834
$ 20686- $ 30,233 8214%  82.1425% $— 16902 $ 24,834
$4241+ § 31435 82.45% 24.3264% $— 10406 $ 7,647
$-20686- $ 30,233 8214% 82.1425% $———16992- $ 24,834
$-31.028- % 0 82.14% 0% $— 25487 $ 0
$ 34320 $ 38480 8214% 82.1425% $—28192- $ 31,608
Subtotal Personnel $—— 519,417 $ 494,499
$ 40835 $ 47,472

Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits -$— 568,852~ $ 541,971
$ 4107 $ 5,750
$ 428587 $ 38,070
$—— 6080 % 0
$ 18720 $ 15,153
$—— 4832 § 5,504
$—— 789§ 3,664
$— 4605 % 4,924
$—— 3183 § 2,341
$ 9087 $ 1,339
$ 5580- $ 2,875

Page 1 of 2



Nevada County Public Health Department

Communication (Staff desk phones, fax lines, and cell phone charges) H5—13,456-
Audit $——F949-
Dues, Program Fees, Subscriptions & 1,066-
Healthy Families America Membership Dues $———2.546-
Utilites

Total Operating Expense -$——124-546-

Travel (Staff travel to statewide CHVP conferences, Nurse Family Partnership or
Healthy Families of America trainings (1.3 in SOW))

$ 4107
Total Travel $———4407-
Other Costs
Stipends $—— 11400
Curriculum $— 3.286-
Total Other Costs -$————4.395-
Indirect Costs 8.1325% of Total Wages and Fringe Benefits

Total Budget 702,000

Healthy Famlly America.

One employee filling two positions part time.

County locatlon pay varlance (Tr

L

County location pay variance (Nevada City).

Page 2 of 2

<0 | e

15-10165 AO1

10,804

0
0
2,875

3,152
96,451

5,750

5,750

452

2,300
2,752

44,076
691,000



Operating

Nevada County Public Health Department

Exhibit B, Attachment Il, Schedule 1

Subcontractor Budget
Every Child Succeeds
Year2
(7/01/16 through 06/30/17)

Training (Moving Beyond Depression Training in Cincinnati.)

Licensing Fees

Materials

Other Costs

Consultation

Pagelof1l

Total Operating

15-10165 A01

2,652

6,625
224
9,501

Total Other Costs

8,098
8,098

Total Budget

17,599




