
RESOLUTION ~ No. "~ o~.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT A02 TO THE
RENEWAL AGREEMENT FUNDING APPLICATION (AFA) FOR
AGREEMENT NUMBER 15-10165 WITH THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, MATERNAL, CHILD AND
ADOLESCENT HEALTH (CDPH/MCAH) DIVISION FOR
ADMINISTRATION OF THE CALIFORNIA HOME VISITING
PROGRAM (CHVP) (RES. 15-275) (RES. 17-066)

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of the Standard
Agreement No. 15-10165 for continuation of funding for Fiscal Years 2015/16, 2016/17,
2017/18, and 2018/19 with the California Department of Public Health, Maternal, Child and
Adolescent Health Division for the administration of the California Home Visiting Program per
Resolution 15-275; and

WHEREAS, the Public Health Department's Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health
Program provides a comprehensive array of health services to protect and improve the health of
women of reproductive age, infants, children, adolescents and their families; and

WHEREAS, on Febuary 14, 2017, per Resolution 17-066, the Nevada County Board of
Su ervisors authorized the execution of Amendment No. 1 between the County of Nevada and
Ca~i~ornia Department of Public Health, Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health (CDPH/MCAH)
Division, for administration of the California Home Visiting Program (CHVP); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of Amendment A02 is to replace Exhibit A Scope of Work in its
entirety to revise the Contractor's name from Nevada County Public Health Department to
County of Nevada and add mandatory programmatic requirements for implementing the
California Home Visiting Program (CHVP) as identified by Health Resources and Services
Administration (HRSA) during a program site visit in June 2017 as well as the removal of some
unnecessary language for program clarification purposes. This Amendment will also amend the
total maximum amount payable and replace E~ibit B Attachment III Budget Year 3 and
Attachment IV Budget Year 4 in its entirety to show the decrease in the maximum amount
payable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, approves in substantially the form attached hereto,
Amendment A02 to Agreement Number 15-10165 by and between the County and the California
Department of Public Health, Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health (CDPH/MCAH) Division,
for administration of the California Home Visiting Program (CHVP) which replaces E~ibit A
Scope of Work in its entirety, replaces Exhibit B, Attachment III and Attachment IV in its
entirety, and amends the total maximum amount payable from $3,205,628 to $3,002,040 (a
decrease of $203,Sp8 in the State's allocation to Nevada County over the final two years of the
Agreement) for the Agreement term of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2019, and that the Chair of
the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the
County of Nevada.

Funds in the amount of $705,708 for Fiscal Year 2017/18 to be deposited into Revenue
Account: 15 89-40114-492-3415/44623 0.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 28th day of May, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors t

Richard Anderson, Chair

5/28/2019 cc: PH (2)
AC* (Hold)

7/15/2019 cc: PH*
AC* (Release)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STp.NDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STD 213A (Rev 6/03)

Agreement Number Amendment Number

Check here if additional pages are added: 1 Pages) 15-10165 A02

Registration Number:

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:
State Agency's Name Also known as CDPH or the State

Ca~ifornia Department of Public Health
Contractor's Name (Also referred to as Contractor)

County of Nevada

2. The term of this July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2019

Agreement is:

3. The maximum amount of this $ 3,002,040

Agreement after this amendment is: Three nni~~ion, Two Thousand and Forty Dollars

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

Purpose of amendment: This amendment is due to Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA)
funding reductions that became effective for Fiscal Year(FY) 2017/2018 and FY 2018/2019. FY 2017/2018 and
FY 2018/2019 are being reduced by $101,794 each. The total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed
$3,002,040. This amendment revises the Contractor's name from Nevada County Public Health Department to
County of Nevada. Additionally, This amendment adds mandatory programmatic requirements for
i mplementing the California Home Visiting Program (CHVP) as identified by HRSA during a program site visit in
June 2017 as well as the removal of some unnecessary language for program clarification purposes.

i l. Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in bold and underline.
Text deletions are displayed as strike through text (i.e., ~+IEe). :;,.~.a ,~ ~rya,~~~ r u~~q,,, ;,

(Continued on next page)

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR

Contractor's Name (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)

County of Nevada
By(Authorized Si a e Date Signed (Do not type)

.~ 51 z~ ham, ~
Printed Name and Title of Per on Signing

Richard Anderson, Chair, Board of Supervisors
Address

500 Crown Point Circle, Suite 110, Grass Valley, CA, 95945

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Agency Name

California Department of Public Health
By (Authorized S' J Date Sig ed (Do of t pe)

,~ ~' r~ l fir'
Printed Na n itle of Person Sig g

Jeffrey Mapes, Chief, Contracts Management Unit
Address

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74.262, MS 1802, P.O. Box 997377,
Sacramento, CA 95899-7377

JUL 0 ~ ~~g

CALIFORNIA
Department of General Services

Use Only

.!l~12 12019

❑ Exempt per:



County of Nevada
15-10165 A02

III. Exhibit A, Scope Of Work, is hereby replaced in its entirety.

IV. Exhibit B —Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, Item #4, Amounts Payable is revised as follows:

4. Amounts Payable

A. The amounts payable under this contract shall not exceed:

1) $807,502 for the budget period of 07/01/15 through 06/30/16
2) $783,122 for the budget period of 07/01/16 through 06/30/17
3) $ 705,708 for the budget period of 07/01/17 through 06/30/18
4) $~8~8~705,708 for the budget period of 07/01/18 through 06/30/19

B. Payment allocations shall be made for allowable expenses up to the amount annually encumbered

commensurate with the state fiscal year in which services are fulfilled and/or goods are received.

V. Exhibit B, Attachment III and IV are hereby replaced in their entirety.

VI. Exhibit B, Attachment III, Schedule 1 and Exhibit B, Attachment III, Schedule 2 are hereby replaced in their

entirety.

VII. Exhibit B, Attachment IV, Schedule 1 is hereby replaced in its entirety.

VIII. Exhibit B, Attachment IV, Schedule 2 is hereby removed in its entirety.



Alo~i~rl~ (`ni ~n~v D~ ~hlin uo~~+h non,.+,~,on+ County of Nevada
15-10165 A02

Exhibit A
Scope of Work

1. Service Overview

County of Nevada "~~~~~~~ r"~ ~n~~i D„►,~,,. uo,~+h non~~+~„o.,+ agrees to provide the following
services to the California Department of Public Health (CDPH).

The California Home Visiting Program was created as a result of the Patient Protection and
Affordable Care Act of 2010, Social Security Act, Title V, Section 511 (42 U.S.C. §711),
CFDA# 93.505 and CFDA# 93.870. The purpose of this contract is to provide comprehensive,
coordinated in-home services to support positive parenting, and to improve outcomes for
families residing in identified at-risk communities. Programs are meant to target participant
outcomes, which include:

• Improved maternal and newborn health;
• Prevention of child injuries, child abuse, neglect and maltreatment, and reduction of

emergency department visits;
• Improvement in school readiness and achievement;
• Reduction in domestic violence;
• Improvements in family economic self-sufficiency; and
• Improvements in the coordination and referrals for other community resources and

supports.

2. Service Location

The services shall be performed a~Ple~a~ m in the County of Nevada.

3. Project Representatives

A. The project representatives during the term of this agreement will be:

California Department of Public Health
Contract Manager: ~~^^~ u~ 'mr~hro~i Michael no„"+mo^+ County of Nevada
Neff Attention: Cynthia Wilson, Project
Telephone:~916Z-~5A-9 6341-6726 Director
Fax: ~916Z -~'~-A~8 650-0307 Telephone: (530) 265-7269
Email: Fax: (530) 271-0894
Michael.neff(a~cdph.ca.gov Email: c nthia.wilson co.nevada.ca.us

Page 1 of 9



Alo~i~rl~ ~`n~ ~n~~i D~ ~hlin uo~~+h non~.+,~,o„+ County of Nevada
15-10165 A02

Exhibit A
Scope of Work

B. Direct all inquiries to:

California Department of Public Health
Financial Management &Contract Operations
Attention: ~~^^~ u„mr~hro~i Michael Neff
1615 Capitol Avenue, Suite 73.560, MS 8305
P.O. Box 997420
Sacramento, CA 95899-7420
Telephone: ~916~, 659-8~6 341-6726
Fax: ,(9162 6~9-93~~ 650-0307
Email:
Michael.neff(a~cdph.ca.gov

no~~~+rr.o„+ County of Nevada
Attention: Cynthia Wilson, Project
Director
Address: 500 Crown Point Circle,
Suite 110
Grass Valley, CA 95945
Telephone: (530) 265-7269
Fax: (530) 271-0894
Email:
cynthia.wilson@co. nevada.ca. us

C. All aavments from CDPH
Remittance Address

Contractor: County of Nevada
Attention: Cynthia Wilson
Address: 500 Crown Point Circle, Suite 110
City, Zip: Grass Valley, CA 95945
Phone: (530) 265-7269
Fax: (530) 271-0894
E-mail: cvnthia.wilsonla~co.nevada.ca.us

C~

5.

D. Either party may make changes to the information above by giving written notice to the
other party. Said changes shall not require an amendment to this agreement.

Subcontracting Requirements

All subcontracting must comply with the requirements of the State Contracting Manual,
Sections 3.03, 3.06, 3.18, and 4.04, as applicable.

Services to be performed

The Local Health Jurisdiction (LHJ) agrees to provide the services presented in this Scope of Work
(SOW) from the California Department of Public Health, Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health
(CDPH/MCAH) Division in collaboration with the California Home Visiting Program Branch for

implementation of the California Home Visiting Program (CHVP). The funded LHJ/Agency is
referred to as "LHJ site" in this SOW. CHVP shall strive to develop collaborative community systems
that protect and improve the health and well-being for California families.

The purpose of the SOW is to provide parameters for implementing or expanding an existing Nurse
Family Partnership (NFP) or Healthy Families America (HFA) home visiting program in accordance

Page 2 of 9



Countv of Nevada
15-10165 A02

Exhibit A
Scope of Work

with Federal Maternal Infant Early Childhood Home Visiting and CHVP requirements to achieve
positive outcomes through maternal and child health for each of the following three goals:

1. Provide leadership and structure for implementation of the California Home Visiting Program
at the LHJ site.

2. Embed the LHJ site into swell-integrated local early childhood system of services.
3. Monitor federal benchmark measures to show improvement in maternal and early childhood

health.

Each LHJ site shall assure program integrity and fidelity to their selected evidenced-based model.
These requirements include, but are not limited to: attending required meetings and trainings,
performing continuous quality improvement, fulfilling all deliverables associated with Benchmark
G~e~s-measures, using an approved version of +~,o ~ff,,,+~ +„ n.,+,,,,.,,o~ a data system (referred
herein as the "CHVP €~8 data system"), enter and submit timely data, and complete other reports as
required. The LHJ site must comply with deliverables as outlined in the SOW and may receive technical
assistance from CHVP, if needed. CHVP reserves the right to require a Corrective Action Plan from the
LHJ site. LHJ sites must contact their CHVP Program Consultant to request assistance from CHVP as
soon as concerns regarding the program requirements are identified.

LHJ site agrees to abide by the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) as defined in the Affordable Care Act
Section 295:

"Funds provided to an eligible entity receiving a grant shall supplement, and not supplant,
funds from other sources for early childhood visitation programs or initiatives. The grantee
must agree to maintain non-Federal funding (State General Funds) for grant activities at a
level which is not less than expenditures for such activities as of the date of enactment of
this legislation, March 23, 2010."

All activities in this SOW shall take place from receipt of funding beginning July 1 through June 30
of each contracted year contingent on availability of funds and spending authority.
The table below summarizes a list of Status Reports due to CHVP throughout the year.

1 St Status Report July 1 October 31 November 30

2~d Status Report November 1 February 28 March 31

3rd Status Report March 1 June 30 July 31

Program Letters—Directives or clarification related to the SOW or CHVP Policies and Procedures,
such as required trainings or conferences, will be communicated to the LHJ site via email or a
CHVP Policy Alert Letter. ,

Page 3 of 9



I
~
l
o
~
i
~
r
l
~
 (
'
r
~
~
 ~
n
~
v
 
D
~
 ~
h
l
i
n
 
I
-
I
o
~
l
~
h
 
no
„~
~+
,,
,o
.,
+ 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f
 N
e
v
a
d
a

1 5
-
1
0
1
6
5 
A
0
2

E
xh

ib
it

 A
S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

G
oa

l 
1:

 P
ro

vi
de

 l
ea
de
rs
hi
p 
a
n
d
 s
tr
uc
tu
re
 f
or

 i
mp

le
me

nt
at

io
n 
of
 t
he
 C
al

if
or

ni
a 
H
o
m
e
 V
is
it
in
g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 a
t 
th
e 
L
H
J
 s
it

e

E
va
lu
at
io
n/
Pe
rf
or
ma
nc
e 
M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

#
S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
O
bj

ec
ti

ve
s)

In
te
rv
en
ti
on
 A
ct

iv
it

ie
s 
to

 M
e
e
t
 O
bj

ec
ti

ve
s 
(
D
e
s
c
r
i
b
e
 t
h
e

s
t
e
p
s
 o
f
 t
he

 i
nt
er
ve
nt
io
n)

P
r
o
c
e
s
s
,
 S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

P
r
o
c
e
s
s
 D
es

cr
ip

ti
on

 a
n
d

S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In
te
rm
ed
ia
te

M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

O
u
t
c
o
m
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 s

S
T
A
F
F
 R
E
Q
U
I
R
E
M
E
N
T
S

(.
1)

 T
h
e
 M
C
A
H
 D
ir
ec
to
r 
an
d/
or
 d
es

ig
ne

e 
m
u
s
t
 d
ed
ic
at
e 
n
o

l e
s
s
 t
ha
n 
.0

5 
Fu

ll
 T
i
m
e
 E
qu
iv
al
en
t (
FT
E)
, 
bu

t 
n
o
 m
o
r
e
 t
ha

n

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff

w
ill

 s
ub
mi
t 
a
n
 o
rg

an
iz

at
io

na
l

.1
5
 F
T
E
 o
n
 t
he

 C
H
V
P
 b
ud

ge
t.

N
ot

e:
 T
he
 M
C
A
H
 D
ir

ec
to

rm
ay

 d
es
ig
na
te
 t
he
 M
C
A
H
 C
oo

rd
in

at
or

 a
s

ch
ar
t,
 s
ta
ff
in
g 
re
po
rt
 a
n
d

b
ud

ge
t 
wi

th
 a
pp
ro
pr
ia
te
 F
T
E

1.
1

T
h
e
 L
H
J
 s
it

e 
Ma

te
rn

al
, 
Ch
il
d

a
nd
 A
do
le
sc
en
t 
He

al
th

(
M
C
A
H
)
 Di

re
ct
or
 a
nd
/o
r

th
e 
ce
nt
ra
l p

oi
nt

 o
f c

on
ta

ct
 fo

r 
C
H
V
P
 p
ro
gr
am

-r
el

at
ed

ad
mi
ni
st
ra
ti
on
. 

In
 t
hi
s 
ca

se
, 
th
e 
M
C
A
H
 D
ir

ec
to

rm
us

tm
ai

nt
ai

n 
a

m
in

im
um

 o
f.

05
 F
TE
. 
Th
e 
to
ta
l F
T
E
 fo

r 
bo
th
 t
he
 D
ir
ec
to
r a
nd

C
oo
rd
in
at
or
 m
us

t 
to
ta
l n
o
 m
or

e 
th
an
 .
15

 F
TE
.

in
 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Ag
re
em
en
t.

(
.2
) 
Pr
ov
id
e 
in
fo
rm
at
iv
e 
ad
vi
ce
, 
gu
id
an
ce
, 
a
n
d
 a
ss

is
ta

nc
e 
to

L
H
J
 s
it

e 
m
a
n
a
g
e
r
s
,
 s
up
er
vi
so
rs
, 
st

af
f,

 a
n
d
 v
ar

io
us

 n
on
-p
ro
fi
t

a
nd
 p
ri

va
te

 e
nt

it
ie

s 
o
n
 a
ll

 m
at
te
rs
 r
el
at
ed
 t
o 
th

e

Pr
es
en
t 
to
 C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P

s
ta
ff
 u
p
o
n
 r
eq

ue
st

.
d
es
ig
ne
e 

wi
ll

 p
ro

vi
de

o
ve

rs
ig

ht
 t
o 
th

e 
L
H
J
 a
nd
/o
r

i t
s 
su
bc
on
tr
ac
to
rs
.

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t,

 i
mp

le
me

nt
at

io
n,

 o
pe

ra
ti

on
, 
ad

mi
ni

st
ra

ti
on

,
e
va
lu
at
io
n,
 a
n
d
 f
un
di
n 

fo
r 
lo

ca
l 
im
 
le

me
nt

at
io

n 
of
 C
H
V
P
.

(
.3
) 
M
C
A
H
 D
ir

ec
to

r 
to
 p
ro

vi
de

 l
ea
de
rs
hi
p 
a
n
d
 o
ve
rs
ig
ht
 o
f

S
O
W
 o
b~
ec
ti
ve
 2
.1

.

(
.1
) 
H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff
 wi

ll
 p
ar
ti
ci
pa
te
 i
n 
tr

ai
ni

ng
s

o
r 
ed
uc
at
io
na
l 
op
po
rt
un
it
ie
s 
de

si
gn

ed
 t
o 
e
n
h
a
n
c
e
 c
ul

tu
ra

l

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff

w
ill

 m
ai
nt
ai
n 
a
 t
ra
in
in
g 
lo

g
Pr
es
en
t 
to
 C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P

s
ta
ff
 u
p
o
n
 r
eq

ue
st

.

L
H
J
 s
it

e 
wi

ll
 i
mp

le
me

nt
 h
o
m
e

se
ns
it
iv
it
y 
by
 u
ti

li
zi

ng
 c
ul

tu
ra

l 
se
ns
it
iv
it
y 
tr
ai
ni
ng
s 
vi
a

w
eb
in
ar
s 
an

d/
or

 i
n 
pe
rs
on
 a
tt

en
da

nc
e.

wh
ic

h 
in

cl
ud

es
 t
op

ic
, 
tr

ai
ne

r,
a
nd
 l

is
t o

f 
at
te
nd
ee
s.

~ 
~2

vi
si
ti
ng
 p
r
o
g
r
a
m
s
 u
si

ng
c
ul
tu
ra
l)
 
se
ns
it
iv
e 
h
o
m
e

y
vi

si
ti
ng
 p
ra

ct
ic

es
.

~~2
)
 St
af

fi
ng
 s
ho
ul
d 

re
fl

ec
t 
th

e 
di

ve
rs

e 
cu

lt
ur

es
 a
n
d

la
n
g
u
a
g
e
s
 o
f 
th
e 
po
pu
la
ti
on
 b
ei

ng
 s
er
ve
d.
 W
h
e
n
 p
os
si
bl
e

hi
re

 s
ta
ff
 t
ha
t 
re
fl
ec
t 
th

e 
cu

lt
ur

e 
a
n
d
 s
p
e
a
k
 t
he
 l
an

gu
ag

e 
of

a
rt
ic

i 
an
ts
.

Ma
in
ta
in
 s
ta

tu
s 
of
 h
o
m
e

vi
si
to
rs
' e

th
ni
ci
ty
 a
n
d

la
n
g
u
a
g
e
s
 s
p
o
k
e
n
 i
n

s
ta
ff
in
g 
re
po
rt
.

(
.3
) 
U
s
e
 c
ul
tu
ra
ll
y 
se
ns
it
iv
e 
ma

te
ri

al
s 
a
n
d
 t
ra
ns
la
ti
on

s
er

vi
ce

s 
w
h
e
n
 n
e
c
e
s
s
a

Pr
es
en
t 
to
 C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P

s
ta

ff
 u
p
o
n
 r
eq
ue
st
.

1.
3

T
h
e
 L
H
J
 s
it

e 
wi

ll
 h
ir

e,
 t
ra
in

a
nd
 r
et

ai
n 
st
af
f 
in

(.
1)

 E
n
s
u
r
e
 t
ha
t 
h
o
m
e
 v
is

it
in

g 
st
af
f 
re

ce
iv

es
 c
or
e 
tr
ai
ni
ng
 o
n

N
F
P
 o
r 
H
F
A
 m
o
d
e
l
s
 a
n
d
 a
re
 t
ra

in
ed

 i
n 
C
H
V
P
 r
eq

ui
re

d

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff

w
ill

 m
ai
nt
ai
n 
a
 t
ra
in
in
g 
lo

g 
or

fi
le

 w
hi

ch
 i
nc

lu
de

s 
to

pi
c,

Pr
es
en
t 
to
 C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P

s
ta

ff
 u
p
o
n
 r
eq
ue
st
.

tr
ai

ne
r,

 l
is
t o

f 
at
te
nd
ee
s 
a
n
d

P
a
g
e
 4
 o
f 
9



I
~
l
o
~
r
o
r
l
~
 (
'
~
~
 m
~
v
 
D
~
 ~
h
l
i
n
 
I
-
l
o
~
l
+
h
 
no
.,
~.
+.
~,
o.
,+
 C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f
 N
e
v
a
d
a

15
-
1
0
1
6
5
 A
0
2-

Ex
hi
bi
t 
A

S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

Ev
al
ua
ti
on
/P
er
fo
rm
an
ce
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

#
S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
O
bj
ec
ti
ve
s)

In
te
rv
en
ti
on
 A
ct
iv
it
ie
s 
to

 M
e
e
t
 O
bj

ec
ti

ve
s 
(D

es
cr

ib
e 
th

e
s
te

ps
 o
f 
th
e 
in

te
rv

en
ti

on
)

Pr
oc

es
s,

 S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

P
ro
ce
ss
 D
es

cr
ip

ti
on

 a
n
d

S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

O
u
t
c
o
m
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 s

co
mp
li
an
ce
 w
it
h 
N
F
P
 a
n
d

cu
rr

ic
ul

a 
a
n
d
 s
cr
ee
ni
ng
 a
n
d
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t
 t
oo

ls
 a
s
 s
pe

ci
fi

ed
pr

oo
f 
of

 c
om
pl
et
io
n 
of
 al

l
H
F
A
 m
o
d
e
l
 r
eq

ui
re

me
nt

s.
in

 t
he
 P
ol
ic
ie
s 
an

d 
Pr

oc
ed

ur
es

.
re
qu
ir
ed
 t
ra

in
in

gs
.

N
ot
e:
 P
ar

tn
er

s 
fo
r 
He
al
th
y 
B
a
b
y
 i
s 
th
e 
re
qu
ir
ed
 c
ur

ri
cu

lu
m 
fo
r 
H
F
A

s
it
es
.

(.
2)
 Pa

rt
ic
ip
at
e 
in

 m
ee
ti
ng
s,
 w
or

kg
ro

up
s,

 a
n
d
 t
ra
in
in
gs
 a
s

d
ir
ec
te
d 
b 
C
H
V
P
.

(.
3)
 H
ir

e 
an

d 
ma

in
ta

in
 s
uf
fi
ci
en
t 
st

af
f t

o 
se

rv
e 
H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g
pr
og

ra
m 

pa
rt
ic
ip
an
ts
 a
nd

 a
dh

er
e 
to

 t
he

 s
pe
ci
fi
c 
ev

id
en

ce
-

ba
se

d 
mo

de
l 
gu

id
el

in
es

.

Re
po

rt
 s
ta

ff
in

g 
c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t
o

C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P
 s
ta

ff
 q
ua

rt
er

ly
us

in
g 
st
af
fi
ng
 t
em
pl
at
e

r o
vi
de
d 
b 

M
C
A
H
-
C
H
V
P
.

P
R
O
G
R
A
M
 R
E
Q
U
I
R
E
M
E
N
T
S

~ u
 ~ 
~.
+o
~ 

,.
,.
n 
r
c
~
n
h
 
~,
.+
;,
,o

(.
1)

 R
ec
ei
ve
 r
ef
er
ra
ls
 f
ro
m 
ap
pr
op
ri
at
e 
ag

en
ci

es
 a
nd

 t
ri
ag
e

as
 a
pp

ro
pr
ia
te
 t
o 
m
e
e
t
 t
he

 r
eq
ui
re
d 
n
u
m
b
e
r
 o
f 
en
ro
ll
ed

pa
rt

ic
ip

an
ts

.

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr

og
ra

m
s
ta
ff
 wi

ll
 m
ai

nt
ai

n 
a
n

o
ut
re
ac
h 
lo
g 
wi

th
 p
ro
gr
am

C
D
P
H
 —
 C
H
V
P
 s
ta

ff
 wi

ll
re
vi

ew
 o
ut

re
ac

h 
to
 
a
n
d

9
tr
ia
ge
 p
ro
ce
ss
 a
t 
si

te
 v
is
it
.

,.
,;
+h
..
, ,
 Q 
m
n
n
~
h
c
 „
f 

;,
,;
+;
,~

co
nt
ac
te
d,
 m
et
ho
d,

'
~ .
4

m
~
i
n
~
~
i
n
 i
h
 r
n
i
 ~
n
h
 +
h
o
 r

J~
 i
r
o
~
i
n
n

ma
te

ri
al

s 
us
ed
 a
nd

 d
at
e 
of

c
on

ta
ct

.

L
H
J
 s
it
es
 m
u
s
t
 p
ro
vi
de

o
ut

re
ac

h 
lo
g 
up
on
 r
eq

ue
st

.
o
f
 +
h
o
 ..

~,
,,
.~
.,
.„
 
L
H
J
 s
it
e 
wi
ll

re
a
c
h
 a
n
d
 m
ai
nt
ai
n

M
a
x
i
m
u
m
 C
a
s
e
l
o
a
d

C
ap
ac
it
y (
M
C
C
)
 of
 1
1
2

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr

og
ra

m
s
ta

ff
 wi

ll
 m
ai

nt
ai

n 
a

do
cu

me
nt

ed
 t
ri
a 
e
 
ro
ce
ss
.

P
a
g
e
 5
 o
f 
9



A
l
o
~
i
~
r
l
~
 (
'
~
~
 ~
n
~
v
 
D
~
 ~
h
l
i
n
 
L
l
o
~
l
+
h
 
no
.,
~.
+w
,o
.,
+ 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f
 N
e
v
a
d
a

15
-
1
0
1
6
5
 A
0
2

E
xh
ib
it
 A

S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

Ev
al
ua
ti
on
/P
er
fo
rm
an
ce

M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

#
S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
O
bj

ec
ti

ve
s)

In
te
rv
en
ti
on
 A
ct

iv
it

ie
s 
to

 M
e
e
t
 O
bj
ec
ti
ve
s 
(D
es
cr
ib
e 
th

e
s
te

ps
 o
f 
th
e 
in

te
rv

en
ti

on
)

P
r
o
c
e
s
s
,
 S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

P
ro
ce
ss
 D
es

cr
ip

ti
on

 a
n
d

S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

O
u
t
c
o
m
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 s

pa
rt
ic
ip
an
ts
 w
it
hi
n 
1
8

m
o
n
t
h
s
 o
f 
in

it
ia

ti
on

.
~_

2~
 n
n~

,.
,+

".
, 
~,
.+
,,
,o
 ,
.,
~o
~„
~,
~ 
~+

 ,.
~.
,~
,.
;+
„ 
T
h
o
 ~ 
u
 ~ 

~,
+o

 ,.
,.~

~ 
ho

H
o
m
e
 V
is
it
in
g 
Pr
og
ra
m

s
ta

ff
 wi

ll
 m
on

it
or

 m
on

th
ly

,.
,,
.,
~,
~+
o.
,+
~„
 .,

,~
,.
,+
~,
.,
o,
~ 
~h
,,
,,
o 
a~

o~
 „
f 
,.
~.
,~
,.
;+
„ 
Fo
ll
ow
in
g

ca
se

lo
ad

, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 
n
e
w

P
ol

ic
ie

s 
a
n
d
 P
r
o
c
e
d
u
r
e
s
 (
P
&
P
)
,
 d
et
er
mi
ne
 t
he

 L
H
J
 s
it

e'
s

en
ro
ll
me
nt
s 
an

d 
di

sm
is

sa
ls

.
Pr
es
en
t 
si
gn
ed
 c
o
n
s
e
n
t

M
C
C
 w
it

h 
C
H
V
P
 S
ta
te
 s
ta
ff
 a
n
d
 s
u
b
m
i
t
 t
he
 M
C
C
 e
a
c
h

f
o
r
m
 t
o 
C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P
 s
ta

ff
ye
ar
 w
it
h 
C
H
V
P
 A
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 F
u
n
d
i
n
g
 A
pp
li
ca
ti
on
 (
A
F
A
)

P
ac
ke
t.

u
p
o
n
 r
eq
ue
st
.

(
.3
) 
Ma

in
ta

in
 a
 m
i
n
i
m
u
m
 c
as

el
oa

d 
of
 8
5
%
;
 t
he

 L
H
J
 s
it

e
C
H
V
P
-
N
F
P
 s
it

es
 m
u
s
t

s
u
b
m
i
t
 p
ri
or
it
y 
po
pu
la
ti
on

w
ill

 b
e
 p
la
ce
d 
o
n
 a
 P
e
r
f
o
r
m
a
n
c
e
 I
m
p
r
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
 P
la
n 
(P
IP
)

if
 c
as
el
oa
d 
d
r
o
p
s
 u
n
d
e
r
 8
5
%
 a
s
 s
pe
ci
fi
ed
 i
n 
C
H
V
P
 P
8~
P.

c
o
u
n
t
 t
o 
C
H
V
P
 q
ua

rt
er

ly
.

(
.4
) 
Fo

r 
h
o
m
e
 v
is

it
or

s 
f
u
n
d
e
d
 a
t 
or

 a
b
o
v
e
 2
5°
/a
 t
hr
ou
gh

M
I
E
C
H
V
,
 p
ro
vi
de
 d
at

a 
fo
r 
th

ei
r 
en
ti
re
 c
as

el
oa

d 
to

 C
H
V
P
.

C
o
n
s
e
n
t
 f
o
r
m
s
 m
u
s
t
 b
e
 c
o
m
p
l
e
t
e
d
 a
t 
in
ta
ke
 f
or
 a
ll

pa
rt
ic
ip
an
ts
 o
n
 t
he

 h
o
m
e
 v
is

it
or

's
 c
as

el
oa

d.
 N
F
P
 O
N
L
Y
:

T
h
e
 p
ri
or
it
y 
po
pu
la
ti
on
 f
o
r
m
 m
u
s
t
 b
e
 c
o
m
p
l
e
t
e
d
 a
t

in
ta

ke
 a
n
d
 a
nn
ua
ll
y 
fo
r 
al

l 
pa
rt
ic
ip
an
ts
.

(.
1)
 A
bi
de
 b
y 
N
F
P
 a
nd

 H
F
A
 m
od
el
 r
eq

ui
re

me
nt

s 
a
n
d
 m
u
s
t

H
o
m
e
 V
is
it
in
g 
Pr
og
ra
m 

st
af

f
Pr

es
en

t 
to

 C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P

be
 i
mp

le
me

nt
ed

 i
n 
ac
co
rd
an
ce
 w
it

h 
th

e 
N
F
P
 1
8
 M
od

el
wi
ll
 m
ai

nt
ai

n 
cu
rr
en
t

st
af
f 
up

on
 r
eq
ue
st
.

1.
5

L
H
J
 s
it

e 
wi

ll
 e
ns
ur
e 
N
F
P
 o
r

H
F
A
 p
ro
gr
am
 f
id
el
it
y 
an

d
q
ua

li
ty

 a
ss

ur
an

ce
.

El
em

en
ts

 o
r 
th

e 
H
F
A
 1
2
 C
ri

ti
ca

l 
El

em
en

ts
 a
nd

 t
he
 H
F
A
 B
es
t

P
ra

ct
ic

e 
St
an
da
rd
s.

af
fi

li
at

io
n 
a
n
d
 a
cc

re
di

ta
ti

on
w

it
h 
N
F
P
 N
at

io
na

l 
Se
rv
ic
e

O
ff
ic

e (
N
S
O
)
 or

 H
F
A

P
re
ve
nt
 C
hi

ld
 A
b
u
s
e

A
me
ri
ca
 (
P
C
A
A
)
 N
at

io
na

l
O

ff
ic

e.

1 .
6

T
h
e
 L
H
J
 s
it
e 
wi

ll
 i
mp
le
me
nt

th
e
 h
o
m
e
 v
is
it
in
g 
pr
og
ra
m

us
in
g 
cu
rr
en
t 
po

li
ci

es
 a
n
d

(.
1)

 C
o
n
d
u
c
t
 a
n
 a
nn
ua
l 
re
vi
ew
 o
f 
L
H
J
 s
it
e 
po

li
ci

es
 a
nd

pr
oc
ed
ur
es
 a
n
d
 u
pd

at
e 
a
s
 n
ee
de
d.

(
.2
) 
C
o
m
p
l
y
 w
it
h 
C
H
V
P
 P
ol
ic
ie
s 
a
n
d
 P
ro

ce
du

re
s 
a
s
 f
ou
nd
 o
n

C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P
 s
ta

ff
 wi

ll
re
vi

ew
 L
H
J
 s
it

e 
po

li
ci

es
 a
n
d

pr
oc
ed
ur
es
 a
t 
si
te
 v
is
it
 a
nd

u
po
n 
re
qu
es
t.

p r
oc

ed
ur

es
.

th
e 
C
H
V
P
 w
eb

si
te

.

P
a
g
e
 6
 o
f 
9



A
l
o
v
~
+
~
r
+
 (
'
n
i
 ~
n
~
~
i
 D
~
 ~
h
l
i
n
 
1
-
l
o
o
l
~
h
 
no
„"
+,
~,
o.
,+
 C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
N
e
v
a
d
a

15
-
1
0
1
6
5 
A
0
2

E
xh
ib
it
 A

S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

Ev
al
ua
ti
on
/P
er
fo
rm
an
ce
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

#
S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
In
te
rv
en
ti
on
 A
ct

iv
it

ie
s 
to
 M
e
e
t
 O
bj
ec
ti
ve
s (

De
sc

ri
be

 t
he

Pr
oc

es
s,

 S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

P
ro
ce
ss
 D
es

cr
ip

ti
on

 a
n
d

S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
O
bj

ec
ti

ve
s)

st
ep
s 
of
 t
he

 i
nt

er
ve

nt
io

n)
M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

O
u
t
c
o
m
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 s

(
.1
) 
De
ve
lo
p 
ch

ar
t 
do
cu
me
nt
at
io
n 
pr
oc
es
se
s 
an

d
H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr

og
ra

m 
st
af
f

C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P
 s
ta

ff
 wi

ll
C
ol
le
ct
 p
ar

ti
ci

pa
nt

 d
at
a 
us

in
g

pr
oc
ed
ur
es
.

wi
ll

 m
ai

nt
ai

n 
up
-t
o-
da
te

re
vi

ew
 c
ha

rt
 d
oc
um
en
ta
ti
on

H
F
A
 o
r 
N
F
P
 a
n
d
 C
H
V
P
-

ch
ar

t 
do
cu
me
nt
at
io
n

a
n
d
 a
ud
it
 p
ro

ce
ss

 a
t 
si
te

~ 
~

re
qu
ir
ed
 f
or

ms
 a
nd

 m
ai

nt
ai

n
ro

ce
du

re
s.

vi
si

t.
(.

2)
 H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr
og
ra
m 

st
af
f 
wi

ll
 i
mp
le
me
nt
 a
nd

 o
ve
rs
ee

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr

og
ra

m 
st

af
f

c
ur
re
nt
 a
nd

 a
cc

ur
at

e
do

cu
me
nt
at
io
n.
-}

ch
ar

t 
au

di
t 
pr

oc
es

s 
in

cl
ud

in
g 
re
vi
ew
 o
f 
cu
rr
en
t 
ch

ar
ts

 a
t 
a

wi
ll

 m
ai

nt
ai

n 
ch

ar
t

m
in

im
um

 o
f 
3
 t
im
es
 p
er
 y
ea

r.
do
cu
me
nt
at
io
n 
an

d 
au
di
t

r o
ce
ss
.

C
O
N
T
I
N
U
O
U
S
 Q
U
A
L
I
T
Y
 I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
 
C
Q
I

R
E
Q
U
I
R
E
M
E
N
T
S

(
.1
) 
Pe

rf
or

m 
C
H
V
P
 d
ir
ec
te
d 
C
Q
I
 a
ct

iv
it

ie
s.

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr

og
ra

m 
st

af
f

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m

w
ill

 r
ep

or
t 
ac

ti
on

 s
te

ps
 t
ak

en
st
af
f 
wi

ll
 p
ar

ti
ci

pa
te

 i
n

to
 a
ch
ie
ve
 p
ro
gr
am

qu
ar
te
rl
y 
C
Q
I

im
p
r
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
 o
n
 s
el

ec
te

d
te

le
co

nf
er

en
ce

s 
wi
th
 C
H
V
P

pr
io
ri
ty
 a
re
as
.

Pr
og

ra
m 
Co
ns
ul
ta
nt
.

C
on

du
ct

 a
 C
Q
I
 p
ro
ce
ss

7.
8

wh
ic
h 

is
 a
li
gn
ed
 w
it
h 
C
H
V
P

C
QI
 i
mp
ro
ve
me
nt
 g
oa
ls
.

2
 C
o
m
m
u
n
i
c
a
t
e
 

ua
li

t 
im
 
ro
ve
me
nt
 a
ct
iv
it
ie
s 
wi

th
 t
he

~~
~ 

a
 

y 
p

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr

og
ra

m 
st
af
f

C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P
 s
ta

ff
 wi

ll
C
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
y
 A
dv
is
or
y 
Bo

ar
d 
(
C
A
B
)
 or

 o
th
er
 c
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
y

wi
ll

 m
ai
nt
ai
n 
C
A
B
 a
s
 a

ob
se

rv
e 
at
 C
A
B
 m
ee

ti
ng

co
ll

ab
or

at
iv

e 
de
si
gn
at
ed
 t
o 
ad

dr
es

s 
qu
al
it
y 
im
pr
ov
em
en
t.

re
so
ur
ce
 f
or

 p
ro
gr
am

an
nu
al
ly
.

im
pr

ov
em

en
t.

L
H
J
 s
it

e 
wi

ll
 u
se

 d
at

a 
to

(.
1)

 H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr
og
ra
m 

st
af
f 
wi

ll
 u
se

 m
od

el
 i
ss
ue
d

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr

og
ra

m 
st
af
f

C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P
 s
ta

ff
 wi

ll

in
fo
rm
 a
n
d
 i
mp
ro
ve
 p
ro

gr
am

re
po
rt
s 
a
n
d
 C
HV
P-
cr
ea
te
d 
re
po
rt
s 
a
s
 a
va

il
ab

le
 i
n 
th
e 
C
H
V
P

wi
ll

 d
em

on
st

ra
te

ob
se

rv
e 
at

 s
it

e 
vi

si
t a
n
d
 o
n

1'
9

ac
ti
vi
ti
es
.

€
~
9
 d
at

a 
s
y
s
t
e
m
 f
or

 t
he

 p
ur

po
se

s 
of
 d
at
a 
cl

ea
ni

ng
, 
C
Q
I
,

un
de

rs
ta

nd
in

g 
of
 t
he

C
Q
I
 c
al
ls
.

a
nd
 p
ro
gr
am
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
.

pr
og
ra
m 

qu
al
it
y 
me
as
ur
es
.

P
a
g
e
 7
 o
f 
9



f
~
l
o
~
i
o
`
J
o
 (
'
n
~
 i
n
4
~
i
 D
~
 ~
h
l
i
n
 
1
-
l
o
~
l
+
h
 
no

.,
~.

+.
,,

o.
,+

 C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f
 N
e
v
a
d
a

15
-
1
0
1
6
5 
A
0
2

E
xh

ib
it

 A
S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

G
o
a
l
 2
:
 E
m
b
e
d
 t
h
e
 L
H
J
 s
it

e 
in

to
 a
w
e
l
l
-
i
n
t
e
g
r
a
t
e
d
 l
oc

al
 e
ar
ly
 c
h
i
l
d
h
o
o
d
 s
y
s
t
e
m
 o
f
 s
e
r
v
i
c
e
s

Ev
al
ua
ti
on
/P
er
fo
rm
an
ce
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

#
S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
In

te
rv

en
ti

on
 A
ct
iv
it
ie
s 
t
o
 M
e
e
t
 O
bj
ec
ti
ve
s 
(
D
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

P
r
o
c
e
s
s
,
 S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In
te
rm
ed
ia
te
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

P
r
o
c
e
s
s
 D
es
cr
ip
ti
on
 a
n
d

S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In
te
rm
ed
ia
te

O
bj

ec
ti

ve
s)

th
e 
s
t
e
p
s
 o
f
 t
h
e
 i
nt
er
ve
nt
io
n)

M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

O
u
t
c
o
m
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 s

(
.1
) 
M
C
A
H
 D
ir

ec
to

r 
wi

ll
 e
ns

ur
e 
L
H
J
 p
ar

ti
ci

pa
ti

on
 i
n

H
o
m
e
 v
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff

L
H
J
 s
it

e 
wi

ll
 p
ar

ti
ci

pa
te

 i
n 
th

e
ac
ti
vi
ti
es
 t
o 
im

pr
ov

e 
th

e 
lo

ca
l 
ea
rl
y 
ch
il
dh
oo
d 
s
y
s
t
e
m
 o
f

s
er

vi
ce

s 
wi

th
 s
pe

ci
fi

c 
e
m
p
h
a
s
e
s
 o
n
 e
nh

an
ci

ng
 c
ro

ss
-

wi
ll

 c
om

pl
et

e 
al

l 
re

qu
ir

ed
C
H
V
P
 i
nt

er
vi

ew
s 
a
n
d
 s
ur
ve
 s Y

2
.1

i
m
p
r
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
 o
f 
th

e 
lo

ca
l

e
ar
ly
 c
hi
ld
ho
od
 s
y
s
t
e
m
 o
f

a
g
e
n
c
y
 c
oo

rd
in

at
io

n,
 c
ol

la
bo

ra
ti

on
 a
n
d
 c
om

mu
ni

ca
ti

on
;

re
ga
rd
in
g 
th

e 
lo
ca
l 
ea

rl
y

p r
ev

en
ti

ng
 d
up
li
ca
ti
on
 o
f 
se
rv
ic
es
; 
a
n
d
 a
dd

re
ss

in
g 
g
a
p
s

ch
il
dh
oo
d 
s
y
s
t
e
m
 o
f 
se

rv
ic

es
.

s
er
vi
ce
s.

in
 l
oc

al
 s
er
vi
ce
s 
a
n
d
 s
up

po
rt

.

(
.1
) 
Ma

in
ta

in
 C
A
B
 a
ct

iv
it

ie
s 
ac

co
rd

in
g 
to
 t
he

 m
o
d
e
l
 a
n
d

H
o
m
e
 V
is
it
in
g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff

H
o
m
e
 v
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff

L
H
J
 s
it

e 
wi

ll
 
ma
in
ta
in
 a

C
H
V
P
 P
ol
ic
y 
a
n
d
 P
ro

ce
du

re
 r
eq
ui
re
me
nt
s.
 C
A
B
 w
il

l
wi

ll
 m
ai
nt
ai
n 
a
 l
is
t o

f 
cu

rr
en

t
wi

ll
 s
ub
mi
t 
up
da
te
d 
C
A
B

2
2

C
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
y
 A
dv

is
or

y 
Bo
ar
d

as
si
st
 w
it

h 
ef
fo
rt
s 
to
 i
mp

ro
ve

 s
y
s
t
e
m
s
 i
nt
eg
ra
ti
on
,

C
A
B
 m
e
m
b
e
r
s
 a
n
d
 t
he

in
fo
rm
at
io
n 

in
 S
ta
tu
s 
Re

po
rt

(
C
A
B
)

in
te
ra
ge
nc
y 
co

or
di

na
ti

on
, 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
sh

ar
in

g,
 a
n
d

or
ga

ni
za

ti
on

s 
or

 a
ge

nc
ie

s
#
1
.

re
fe

rr
al

 s
ys
te
ms
.

th
ey

 r
ep
re
se
nt
.

(
.1
) 
De
ve
lo
p 
a
n
d
 m
ai
nt
ai
n 
co

ll
ab

or
at

iv
e 
re

la
ti

on
sh

ip
s 
wi

th

L
H
J
 s
it

e 
wi

ll
 i
nc

re
as

e 
th
e

lo
ca

l 
se
rv
ic
e 
ag

en
ci

es
 a
n
d
 h
os
pi
ta
ls
.

2 .
3

n
u
m
b
e
r
 o
f 
co

ll
ab

or
at

in
g

co
m
m
u
n
i
t
y
 a
ge
nc
ie
s 
wi

th
~ 2

~ 
L
H
J
 s
it
e 
wi

ll
 d
ev
el
op
 a
 c
le

ar
 p
oi
nt
 o
f 
co

nt
ac

t
H
o
m
e
 v
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff

w
h
o
m
 t
he

y 
h
a
v
e
 a
 c
le
ar
 p
oi

nt
Pe
rs
on
/s
) 
wi

th
 c
ol
la
bo
ra
ti
ng
 c
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
y
 a
ge

nc
ie

s 
fo

r
wi

ll
 c
o
m
 
le
te
 a
nn

ua
l 
C
H
V
P

P

of
 c
on

ta
ct

.
pu
rp
os
es
 o
f 
ma
ki
ng
 w
a
r
m
 r
ef

er
ra

ls
 b
y 
p
h
o
n
e
 o
r 
in
-p

er
so

n
Se
rv
ic
e 
Pr

ov
id

er
 S
ur

ve
y.

o
n 
a
 p
ar

ti
ci

pa
nt

's
 b
eh
al
f.

In
pu
t 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
in
 S
ta
tu
s

R
e
 o

rt
 #
 3

L
H
J
 s
it
e 
wi

ll
 i
nc

re
as

e 
th
e

(-
1)

 D
ev

el
op

 c
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
y
 p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s 
a
n
d
 f
ac

il
it

at
e

H
o
m
e
 v
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff

n
u
m
b
e
r
 o
f 
fo
rm
al

co
or

di
na

ti
on
 a
n
d
 i
nt

eg
ra

ti
on

 o
f 
se

rv
ic

es
 a
m
o
n
g
 M
C
A
H

wi
ll

 c
om

pl
et

e 
an

nu
al

 C
H
V
P

a
gr
ee
me
nt
s,
 i
nf
or
ma
l 
wr

it
te

n
a
n
d
 o
th
er
 c
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
y
 p
ro

gr
am

s/
se

rv
ic

es
.

Se
rv
ic
e 
Pr

ov
id

er
 S
ur
ve
y.

2
.4

ag
re

em
en

ts
, 
an

d/
or

In
pu
t 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
in
 S
ta
tu
s

M
e
m
o
r
a
n
d
u
m
s
 o
f

(.
2)

 D
ev
el
op
 a
nd

/o
r 
ma
in
ta
in
 f
or

ma
l 
ag

re
em

en
ts

, 
in
fo
rm
al

Re
po

rt
 #
 3

U
nd
er
st
an
di

ng
 (
M
O
U
s
)
 wi

th
wr
it
te
n 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
s
 (e

.g
.,

 l
et
te
rs
 o
f 
su

pp
or

t)
 a
nd
/o
r 
M
O
U
s

o
th

er
 l
oc
al
 s
er
vi
ce
 a
ge
nc
ie
s

wi
th

 c
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
y
 a
ge

nc
ie

s 
a
n
d
 o
th
er
 s
er
vi
ce
 p
ro
vi
de
rs
.

in
 t
he

 c
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
y
.

P
a
g
e
8
o
f
9



C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f
 N
e
v
a
d
a

15
-
1
0
1
6
5 
A
0
2

E
xh

ib
it

 A
S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

G
oa

l 
3:
 M
on
it
or
 f
ed
er
al
 b
e
n
c
h
m
a
r
k
 m
e
a
s
u
r
e
s
 t
o 
s
h
o
w
 i
m
p
r
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
 i
n 
ma

te
rn

al
 a
n
d
 e
ar
ly
 c
hi

ld
ho

od
 h
ea

lt
h

E
va
lu
at
io
n/
Pe
rf
or
ma
nc
e 
M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

#
S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
In
te
rv
en
ti
on
 A
ct
iv
it
ie
s 
to
 M
e
e
t
 O
bj
ec
ti
ve
s

Pr
oc

es
s,

 S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

P
ro
ce
ss
 D
es

cr
ip

ti
on

 a
n
d

S
h
o
r
t
 a
nd
/o
r 
In

te
rm

ed
ia

te
O
bj

ec
ti

ve
s)

(D
es
cr
ib
e 
th
e 
s
t
e
p
s
 o
f 
th

e 
in
te
rv
en
ti
on
)

M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s

O
u
t
c
o
m
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 s

(
.1
) 
U
s
e
 m
od
el
 i
ss
ue
d 
fo
rm
s,
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t
 to

ol
s,

At
 s
it
e 
vi

si
t,

 C
D
P
H
-
C
H
V
P

a
nd

 p
ro

ce
ss

es
 a
s
 d
ef
in
ed
 i
n 
th

e 
mo
de
l 
is
su
ed
 d
at

a
st
af
f 
wi

ll
 r
ev
ie
w 
pr

oc
es

s 
fo

r

L
H
J
 s
it
es
 w
il

l 
co
ll
ec
t 
al
l 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n
co
ll
ec
ti
on
 m
an
ua
l.
 F
ur
th
er
, 
th

e 
si
te
 w
il

l 
us
e 
C
H
V
P

da
ta
 c
ol

le
ct

io
n,

 e
nt
ry
, 
se
cu
re

th
at
 c
on

tr
ib

ut
es

 t
o 
th

e 
pe
rf
or
ma
nc
e

re
qu
ir
ed
 d
at
a 
fo

rm
s 
an

d 
pr
oc
es
se
s 
a
s
 d
ef

in
ed

 i
n

da
ta
 s
to
ra
ge
 a
n
d
 d
at
a

m
ea

su
re

s 
{^

~ 
+h
o 

~,
,.
,~
+~
,.

,.
+~
 t
ha

t
th
e 
C
H
V
P
 D
at
a 
Co
ll
ec
ti
on
 M
an
ua
ls
.

cl
ea
ni
ng
 a
nn
ua
ll
y.

co
mp
ri
se
 t
he

 s
ix

 f
ed

er
al

ly
-m
an
da
te
d

No
te
: A

ll
 f
or
ms
 m
us
t 
be

 u
se

d 
as
 w
ri

tt
en

, n
o 
in
di
vi
du
al

B
e
n
c
h
m
a
r
k
 d
om

ai
ns

.
si
te
 m
od

if
ic

at
io

ns
 a
re
 a
ll
ow
ed
 w
it
ho
ut
 pr

io
r 
wr

it
te

n
co

ns
en

t f
ro

m 
C
H
V
P
.

(
.2
) 
H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr
og
ra
m 

st
af

f 
wi

ll
 c
ol
le
ct
 a
n
d

H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr
og
ra
m 

st
af
f

3.
1

en
te
r 
th
e 
da
ta
 d
ef
in
ed
 i
n 
th
e 
N
F
P
 o
r 
H
F
A
 €
~
9

wi
ll

 c
om

pl
y 
wi

th
 t
he

 m
on

th
ly

U
se
r 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 i
nt

o 
th

e 
se
cu
re
 €
~
9
 d
at
a 
sy
st
em

an
d 

qu
ar
te
rl
y 
da

ta
 c
le
an
in
g

w
it
hi
n 
s
e
v
e
n
 w
or

ki
ng

 d
a
y
s
 o
f 
da
ta
 c
ol

le
ct

io
n 
an

d 
a
s

sc
he
du
le
 p
ro
vi
de
d 
by

 C
H
V
P
.

/
A
 1
1
0
%
7
(
1
Q
c
n
n
h
m
~
r
L
c
O
%
7
(
1

re
 
ui

re
d 
b 

N
F
P
 o
r 
H
F
A
.

°
(.

3)
 H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 s
ta
ff
 wi

ll
 v
er
if
y 
th

e
H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
Pr
og
ra
m 

st
af

f

a
cc

ur
ac

y 
a
n
d
 c
om
pl
et
en
es
s 
of
 d
at
a 
in
pu
t 
in

to
 t
he

an
d 
su
pe
rv
is
or
s 
wi

ll

C
H
V
P
 a
n
d
 N
F
P
 €
~
9
 d
at
a 
sy
st
em
s 
ad

he
ri

ng
 t
o 
th

e
de

mo
ns

tr
at

e 
re

po
rt

in
g

C
H
V
P
 d
at

a 
cl
ea
ni
n 

sc
he

du
le

.
pr
of
ic
ie
nc
y.

P
a
g
e
9
o
f
9



Countv of Nevada

15-10165 A02

Exhibit B, Attachment III

Budget (Year 3)

(07/01/17 through 06/30118)

Personnel

Position Title/Slassi£satfe~

Senior Public Health Nurse In-Kind

Accountant In-Kind

Director of Public Health Nursing

Administrative Services Officer In-Kind

Behavioral Health Program Manager(see

other Costsl*

Original Amendment Original

Annual Salary Annual Salary FTE

$ ~~,4~9

$ 196, 14 $ 116,073 a-g~/, 

-$ ~5,~9~ 2~6

Amendment Original

FTE % Annual Cost

10% ~ 2&,62

2.5% ~ '1~6~

15% ~ 19~3~-

Amendment

Annual Cost

$ 17,411

Subtotal Personnel $ ~4,11~ $ 17,411

Fringe Benefits (Fr'I~~ 58.13% of Personnel) ~ ~9;8~4 S 10,121

(FICA 7.65%, Retirement 26.515%, OPEB 8.7%, Health and Dental Insurance a-~-~5~15.265%)

Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits ~ ~4,99~ $ 27,532

Operating Expenses

~~~

General0ffice ~ 'I$7 $ 262

Duplication/Printing/Postage $ '~ $ 2

Total Operating Expenses ~ '~~56 $ 264

Equipment (major equipment>$5.0001

Total Eauiament $ 0

Travel
Travel (Staff travel and registration fees to statewide CHVP conferences, Nurse Family Partnership or Healthy Families ~ .~~ $ 3,078
of America trainings (1.3 in SOW), and home visits (Goals X4,1.4, 1.5, 2, 3, 4, 5 in SOW)

Subcontracts

Child Advocates of Nevada County (Goals 1,2,3 in SOW)

Every Child Succeeds (Goals 1 & 3 in SOW)

Other Costs

Total Travel Costs ~ 93^0- $ 3,078

$—X92;990- $ 649.472

~34,999-
$ 8,440

Total Subcontracts $ 736,000 $ 657.912

*Nevada County Behavorial Health (BH Program Manager to provide supervision of therapists supporting g 10,039
Program 3-4 Hours/week(Goals 1.2 8 1.3 in SOWI)

Total Other Costs $ 10.039

Indirect Costs (25°/a of Total Personnel~ests and Fringe Benefits) ~ 1 ,749 S 6,883

Total Budget -$--~8~ $ 705.708

Page 1 of 1



Countv of Nevada
15-10165 A02

Exhibit B, Attachment IV

Budget (Year 4)
(07101118 through 06130/79)

Personnel Original Amendment Original Amendment Original Amendment

Position Title/Slassi#isatieN Annual Salary Annual Salary FTE % FTE % Annual Cost Annual Cost

Senior Public Health Nurse In-Kind ~ ~~;4~& ~°k 10% -$ 28;62-~

Accountant In-Kind ~ ~7,~~' 2°h 2.5% ~ 1'1 7

Director of Public Health Nursing ~ 186,°-o;T" $ 121,946 ;g~, ~5~/a $.—~g-,.~-~- $ 18,292

Administrative Services Officer In-Kind -$-- X3;399- ~°k 2.5% ~ 'I-~(~~

Behavioral Health Pronram Manager(see

other Costsl*

Subtotal Personnel $ X4,113 $ 18,292

Fringe Benefits (~~ 58.98% of Personnel) $ 28;SoT S 10.789

(FICA 7.65%, Retirement 26.515%, OPEB 8.7%, Health and Dental Insurance ~-35316.115%)

Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits ~ g4,90~ $ 29,087

Operating Expenses

GeneralOffice

1,049-

~ X97 $ 262

Duplication/Printing/Postage ~ X99 S 2

Total Operating Expenses

Equipment (major equipment >$5.0001

Total Equipment

$ '~~bf $ 264

$ 0

Travel
Travel (Staff travel and registration fees to statewide CHVP conferences, Nurse Family Partnership or Healthy Families $ ,~~ $ 3,054
of America trainings (1.3 in SOW), and home visits (Goals X4,1.4, 1.5, 2, 3, 4, 5 in SOW)

Total Travel tests -~ 1;b98~ $ 3.054

Subcontracts

Child Advocates of Nevada County (Goals 1.2.3 in SOW) $ 78~?90v S 656.000
~ ~ ~n ~n

Total Subcontracts $ 736,000 $ 656,000

Other Costs

*Nevada County Behavorial Health (BH Program Manager to provide supervision of therapists supportinn $ 10,039
Proctram 3-4 Hours/weeklGoals 1.2 & 1.3 in SOW11

Total Other Costs $ 10,039

Indirect Costs ( 524.999% of Total Personnel tests and Fringe Benefits) -~ 'I-~~AO $ 7.270

Total Budget -5-~9~ S 705.708

Page 1 of 1



Countv of Nevada
15-10165 A02

Personnel

Position Title/64assi€isatiec~ and Number of
each

Executive Director

Bookkeeper
Healthy Families America
Healthy Family America
Healthy Family America
Healthy Family America Family
Assessment Worker
Healthy Family America Family
Assessment Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker

Quality Assurance Tech
IT Specialist

Exhibit B, Attachment 111, Schedule 1
Subcontractor Budget

Child Advocates of Nevada County
Budget (Year 3)

(07101/17 through 06/30/18)

Original Amendment Original Amendment Original Amendment

Annual Salary Annual Salary FTE % FTE % Annual Cost Annual Cost

~7~ $ 70,000 4g~q-~/, 14.27% $--32;886- $ 9,989
zg;po~_ $ 0 09-82% 0.00% ~ 1$,-.34~ $ 0
~~gg $ 31,209 f8-g~% 59.2489% ~ 29, 74 $ 18,491

$ 59,405 $ 59,405 $i2,~q~/o 79.2492% ~ 4@,797 $ 47,078

$ 42,008 S 42,008 A~.~Ao/, 79.2491% -$ 4;586- $ 33,291
~~_gpg._ $ 37,340 gam¢% 79.2492% -$--34-;59~ $ 29,592

~ ~,~gg $ 38,475 g~-,~¢% 79.248% ~ 2°,0--.~~~ $ 30,491

$ 28,960 $ 28,960 ~2~-4le 79.25% ~ 2'',~<° $ 22,951

~~~ 9~ $ 9,309 g2:1-4~ 79.245% $----~fi;8~'~ $ 7,377

4a~~+ $ 40,310 82~4~h 79.25% $--~3;8~ $ 31,946

41, 71 $ 40,310 82~4~k 79.25% -$--~3,&~3- $ 31,946

41, 71 $ 24,186 g~qP/, 79.339% $--~3;8~3- $ 19,189

$ q.a,~+ $ 40,310 ~-~4-% 79.248% $ 33,-9~~ $ 31,945

~p~~ $ 40,310 g~2,~q% 79.25°0 $ 2a,13°.>~ $ 31,946

~g;~g~. $ 30,233 82~4/e 79.25% -~ 46,882 $ 23,960

~~~ + $ 40,310 g~~ 79.25% ~ 19;1 $ 31,946

~ z~ $ 20,155 g2-:14~h 79,25% ~ 1~~ $ 15,973

g¢v~$ $ 31,200 gz2~4~{s 79.25% -$ 2~T92 $ 24,726

$ 29,961 59.25% $ 17,752

Subtotal Personnel ~ 5~f~~ $ 460,586

Fringe Benefits (8-68 9.5998% of Personnel) $---49~~3~ $ 44,216

Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits $-5f~9~2- 504 805

Operating Expenses
Training (Registration fees for CHVP required and other professional development trainings and CEUs as Q 4 ~ A~ g 3,170
needed.)
Rent (~4.~513_22 FTE' $2 * 200sgft' 12 months = $~@9G3 456 $63,456 - $26,188 Iln Kindl = 537,268 $ 42~~~ $ 37,268 

-~frgg0- $ 0

Mileage (home visits (Goals a-a-4, 1.4, 1.5, 2, 3, 4, 5 in SOW)) -~ 1 729- $ 10,303

Vehicle fuel and maintenance -~ 4@~2 $ 6,340

Recruitment Costs ~ 7~9 $ 1,157

Insurance (General Liability, Improper Sexual Misconduct, Professional Liability, etc.) ~ 4,~^~ S 4,528

9t~kreaskr ~ --3,~̂~' $ 0

General Office Supplies -$ ~~ $ ~~288
Printing, Copying, Duplication $----~~ $ 6,650

Communication (Staff desk phones, fax lines, and cell phone charges) $~-3;456- $ 11,583

,4~dit ~ 7;9^~ $ 0

Dues, Program Fees, Subscriptions ~ ~86~ $ 4,913

-2,~~~ $ 0

Utilities $ 3.200
Total Operating Expenses ~ 1-~^,~-"~~ $ 90,400

Equipment Imaior equipment >$5,0001
$ 0

Total Equipment S 0

Travel
TRAVEL (Staff travel to statewide CHVP conferences, Nurse Family Partnership or Healthy Families of America Q ~~ g 3,171
trainings (1.3 in SOW))

Other Costs
Stipends
Curriculum

Indirect Costs 19.8% of Total Personnel and Frinae Benefits►

Total Travel Gests $ 4;1^~ $ 3,171

~p~ $ 436
~~g~ $ 1,189

Total Other Costs -$ 4-.30 $ 1,625

$ 49,471
Total Budget ~ 78~'i,90~ $ 649.472

Page 1 of 1



Countv of Nevada
15-10165 A02

Exhibit B, Attachment IV, Schedule 1
Subcontractor Budget

Child Advocates of Nevada County
Budget (Year 4)

(07/01/18 through 06/30/19)

Personnel Original Amendment Original Amendment Original Amendment

Position Title/Slassi#isatiea and Number of 
Annual Salary Annual Salary FTE % °

each 
FTE /o Annual Cost Annual Cost

Executive Director

Bookkeeper
Healthy Families America Program
Healthy Family America
Healthy Family America
Healthy Family America Family
Assessment Worker

Healthy Family America Family
Assessment Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker
Family Support Worker

Quality Assurance Tech
IT Specialist

a~~"oi 79.245% -$ ~~ $ 7,377

Q ~v~ -~vA O/ 79.25% $ 33;8$3- $ 31,946
A~7 A 0/ 79.25°0 $ ~3,-9~~ $ 31,946
A~7 A p/ 79.3385°0 -$~-9~3- $ 19,189
R~7 A 0/ 79.248° -$-~3;-9~ $ 31,945

~2--~4~0k 79.25°0 $ 2~,"~' $ 31,946
A~7 A 0/ 79.25°0 ~ 1~;t~~~ $ 23,960

~2~5% 79.25°0 -$ 1-0,'~<~ $ 31,946
A~O A O/ 79.25° ~ -~&,~~' $ 15,973
A~7 A O/ -~ 2g~-~ $ 0
A~7 A 0/ 79.25°0 -$ 2~,^~°~° $ 24,726

59.25°0 $ 17,752

Subtotal Personnel ~ ~-1-9,'~,' $ 460,586

$----4835- $ 44.216

Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits -$--56~8g~ $ 504,805

~~, r" $ 70,000 4g~4-% 14.27°0 $ 32,~~~ $ 9,989

-~ 2~,~'0--~~ $ ~ f9-9~% ~.~~% ~ 1- 246 $ ~

~~gg $ 31,209 fg-B~°k 59.2489% -m 2~,2~4 $ 18,491

$ 59,405 $ 59,405 ~~-1-0-0!0 79.2492°0 ~ 4-@,'-~-r' $ 47. 7$

$ 42,008 $ 42,008 $2-~4% 79.2491°0 -~ 34vo^~ $ 33,291

~~_gpo_ $ 37,340 g~¢~/, 79.25° $ ~4~9fr $ 29,592

$ $ 38,475 82:1¢% 79.2485°0 ~ X9;7'-~- $ 30,491~~gg

$ 28,960 $ 28,960 ~4°k 79.25% ~ 23;7°~- $ 22,951

~g~_ $ 9,309
4a,~+ $ 40,310

~ ~,~,,T $ 40,310
q 1,~?^ $ 24.186
~~~,T $ 40,310

.g ~}~ $ 40,310
~____~g,gg~ $ 30,233
g ~~~+~ $ 40,310

g~ $ 20,155

'P ~Qc~

gq,;~~ $ 31,200
$ 29,961

Fringe Benefits (9:6A-9.5998% of Personnel)

Operating Expenses
Training (Registration fees for CHVP required and other professional development trainings and CEUs as ~ ,, ,,,, $ 6,434
needed.) '

Rent (-~4.~513_22 FTE' $2 * 200sgft" 12 months =$~2~963.456) 863.456 - $26,188 (ln Kind) = 537.268 ~ ^,_-~~ $ 37,268

_$ f;gg~ $ 0

Mileage (home visits (Goals ~4; 1.4, 1.5, 2, 3, 4, 5 in SOW)) $ ~g;72~ $ 70,303

Vehicle fuel and maintenance ~ ^,-w~~ $ 6,340

Recruitment Costs ~ 7gg- $ 1,157

Insurance (General Liability, Improper Sexual Misconduct, Professional Liability, etc.) ~ q,69~ $ 4,528

9~+tFeasl~ -~ ~4~3- $ 0

General Office Supplies ~ g;g&~ $ 1,289

Printing, Copying, Duplication $----5;58 $ 6,650

Communication (Staff desk phones, fax lines, and cell phone charges) .$ 1-3;~6- $ 11,583

AadiE ~ -7,~~ $ 0

Dues, Program Fees, Subscriptions .$ 1-;gg6- $ 4,913

2~3~ S 0

Utilities S 3.200

Total Operating Expenses ~ "-24~"~ $ 93,665

Equipment (major equipment >$5,000)

Travel

$ 0
Total Equipment $ 0

TRAVEL (Staff travel to statewide CHVP conferences, Nurse Family Partnership or Healthy Families of America Q ,, ,,,, $ 6,434
trainings (1.3 in SOW)) ~ '

Total Travel6ests $ 4;1^~ $ 6,434

Other Costs
Stipends
Curriculum

~_ $ 436
~ ~~g~ $ 1,189

Total Other Costs -~ 4306- S 1,625

Indirect Costs (9.8% of Total Personnel and Frinae Benefits) $ 49,471

Total Budget ~ 79~?90~- $ 656,000

Page 1 of 1



Countv of Nevada

15-10165 A02

Operating Expenses
Licensing Fees

Exhibit B, Attachment III, Schedule 2

Subcontractor Budget

Every Child Succeeds

Budget Year 3

(07/01/17 through 6/30/18)

Original Annual Cost
$5,250

Annual Cost
$5,250

Oversight, Training and Supervision calls.
The counseling sessions are monitored by
ECS and then follow up phone
conversations occur to analyze the
sessions.

$3,190 $3,190

Total Budget $ 8,440

~9 ~C: Y ~'.14 V ~JY11 i~ P la~~~Y 
~Bi ~t~i

JILL 0 3 2019

Pagelofl


